
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

 

 

NICOLE WADE; JONATHAN GRUNBERG; 

TAYLOR WILSON; WADE, GRUNBERG & 

WILSON, LLC; 

 

                    Plaintiffs,  

 

v.  

 

L. LIN WOOD and L. LIN WOOD, P.C., 

 

                    Defendants. 

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

) 

  

 

 

 

Civil Action No.  

2020-CV-339937 

 

___________________________________________) 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF L. LIN WOOD IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ EMERGENCY 

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

 

I, L. Lin Wood, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. My name is L. Lin Wood.  I am over 18 years of age and of sound mind, and I am 

capable of making this affidavit.  I submit this affidavit in support of Defendants’ Opposition to 

Plaintiffs’ Emergency Motion for Preliminary Injunction.  I have personal knowledge of the facts 

set forth herein, and, if called to testify about those facts, I could and would do so competently and 

under oath. 

2. I am a licensed attorney in the State of Georgia and have been practicing law in the 

state for 43 years.  In 1997, I formed L. Lin Wood, P.C. (“LLW PC”), a professional corporation 

registered to transact business in Georgia, for the purpose of conducting my law practice.  I am 

and always have been the President and sole owner of LLW PC.   

3. From 2011 to 2014, I practiced law with the firm of Wood, Hernacki & Evans, 

LLC, a limited liability company that was comprised of the following members:  LLW PC, The 

Hernacki Law Firm, LLC, and Stacey Godfrey Evans, LLC.  The office of Wood, Hernacki & 
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Evans, LLC was located in the Regions Plaza building at 1180 West Peachtree Street NE, Suite 

2400, Atlanta, Georgia 30309. 

4. I began working with Plaintiff Jonathan Grunberg when he joined Wood, Hernacki 

& Evans, LLC as an associate in 2012. 

5. In 2014, the members of Wood, Hernacki & Evans, LLC decided to close the firm 

and later dissolved the LLC.  I chose to remain in the Regions Plaza office (Suite 2400) and 

practice law under the name of my professional corporation, LLW PC.  I also decided to hire Mr. 

Grunberg as an associate of LLW PC (i.e., a W-2 employee). 

6. In 2015, Plaintiff Nicole Wade left the law firm of Bryan Cave, LLP, where she 

was a partner, and formed her own limited liability company, Wade Law, LLC, through which she 

conducted her law practice.  I agreed for Ms. Wade to share office space with LLW PC and work 

on cases with me.  At Ms. Wade’s request, and because I wanted to help her, I agreed to identify 

her publicly as a “partner” of LLW PC, although she had no ownership interest in the firm’s assets 

or accounts receivables and no responsibility for any firm liabilities, nor did she have any rights 

with regard to the management of the firm.  Rather, I basically permitted Ms. Wade to operate her 

independent law practice from the office of LLW PC.  She contributed to the overhead expenses 

of the office and was compensated for her work on cases of LLW PC, although she also had clients 

and cases of her own.  When I paid Ms. Wade for her work on a case of LLW PC, I made payment 

to Wade Law, LLC.                

7. In November 2015, I hired Plaintiff Taylor Wilson as an associate of LLW PC (i.e., 

a W-2 employee). 

8. In early 2018, I informed Messrs. Grunberg and Wilson that I no longer wished to 

employ them as associates of LLW PC and that they should instead form their own professional 
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corporations, develop their own law practices and become financially independent of LLW PC.  I 

considered this to be an important and necessary step in their careers and told them so.   

9. Following this conversation, in February 2018, Messrs. Grunberg and Wilson 

formed their own limited liability companies, J.D. Grunberg, LLC and G. Taylor Wilson, LLC.  In 

April 2018, they also formed a limited liability company together, Grunberg & Wilson, LLC.  As 

reflected in the Operating Agreement of Grunberg & Wilson, LLC, a true and correct copy of 

which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, Messrs. Grunberg and Wilson conducted their law practices 

through this company.  (Note that some of the documents attached to this Affidavit have been 

redacted to protect confidential information and the identities of third parties.)  For example, the 

Operating Agreement identifies the company’s principal place of business as 1180 West Peachtree 

Street, NE, Suite 2400, Atlanta, Georgia 30309, which was the office of LLW PC. 

10. From this point forward, Messrs. Grunberg and Wilson were not employees of 

LLW PC, but rather, like Ms. Wade, they were participants—through their LLC—in an office 

sharing arrangement with LLW PC.  Accordingly, Messrs. Grunberg and Wilson contributed to 

the overhead expenses of the office and were compensated for their work on cases of LLW PC, 

although they also had clients and cases of their own.  When I paid Messrs. Grunberg and Wilson 

for their work on a case of LLW PC, I generally made payment to Grunberg & Wilson, LLC.   

11. At the request of Messrs. Grunberg and Wilson, and because I wanted to help them, 

I agreed to identify them publicly as “partners” of LLW PC, but like Ms. Wade, they had no actual 

ownership interest in the firm’s assets or accounts receivables and no responsibility for any firm 

liabilities, nor did they have any rights with regard to the management of the firm.    

12. In July 2018, I decided to move LLW PC to a new office (Suite 2040) within the 

Regions Plaza building.  The lease agreement identified the tenant as LLW PC, and I signed the 
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agreement on behalf of LLW PC.  Consistent with our office sharing arrangement, each individual 

Plaintiff also signed the lease, making them personally liable along with LLW PC, and we agreed 

to split the rental obligation and other office operating costs four ways. 

13. We moved into Suite 2040 in September 2018.  From then until February 2020, 

pursuant to our office sharing arrangement, Plaintiffs shared office space with LLW PC and 

worked on certain cases for clients of the firm, as well as on cases for clients they brought in.  

Plaintiffs and I split the overhead expenses of the office four ways, with each of us paying 25%.  

When I paid Plaintiffs for their work on a case with LLW PC, I made payment to their individual 

LLCs (or, in the case of Messrs. Grunberg and Wilson, to Grunberg & Wilson, LLC).  Upon 

information and belief, each Plaintiff had a bank account in the name of their individual LLC.        

14. Between 2016 and January 2019, Plaintiffs primarily worked on one large case for 

a client of LLW PC.  When that case settled in January 2019 and resulted in a large fee for LLW 

PC, I requested that the client consent to how that fee would be divided between LLW PC, Ms. 

Wade, Mr. Grunberg, Mr. Wilson, and another attorney who worked on the case.  A true and 

correct copy of the settlement statement in that case is attached hereto as Exhibit B.   

15. Shortly after that case settled, on January 28, 2019, the clients in the case that is at 

the center of this controversy (the “Disputed Case”) engaged LLW PC and another law firm to 

represent them.  I asked Plaintiffs to assist me with the Disputed Case.  Plaintiffs had no agreement 

with the clients in the Disputed Case.  Plaintiffs also had no agreement with me or LLW PC 

regarding how they would be compensated for their work, or how any fee received by LLW PC in 

the Disputed Case would be divided with them.   

16. In the fall of 2019, my relationship with Plaintiffs began to deteriorate after 

Plaintiffs questioned my handling of a case in a way that was disrespectful and insulting. 



5 

17. In December 2019, I tried a difficult case with Plaintiffs in Los Angeles, California, 

which further strained our relationship.   

18. In early 2020, I was physically and emotionally exhausted from the trial and from 

a demanding travel schedule to visit my family members at Christmas. 

19. I informed Plaintiffs that I was considering semi-retiring, but they discouraged me 

from doing so and instead suggested that I continue practicing on a reduced basis.  Seeking to take 

advantage of my name and reputation, they asked me to rebrand my firm (LLW PC) as “Wood, 

Wilson, Grunberg & Wade,” which I reluctantly agreed to do in order to help them.  To be clear, 

though, we never formed a legal entity called “Wood, Wilson, Grunberg & Wade,” and LLW PC 

was only referred to by this name for a matter of weeks.   

20. The conversations with Plaintiffs about my future and the future of my firm were 

difficult and upsetting.  Plaintiffs also began to speak with members of my family during this time 

and to suggest to them that I was experiencing mental health issues, which was also upsetting 

because while I was mentally and physically exhausted, I knew that my mental health was fine.  

Finally, the Disputed Case suddenly and unexpectedly settled around this time, and Plaintiffs 

demanded a large portion of the anticipated fee of LLW PC, which I did not think they deserved.  

The combination of these events and exhaustion from work sent me into an emotional tailspin, and 

admittedly I was not myself.   

21. On February 10, 2020, I met with Mr. Grunberg and Ms. Wade at my home, 

resulting in a heated argument.  Later that day, I received a text message from Ms. Wade 

apologizing for “how things ended up this morning.”  Ms. Wade wrote, “I know you have been 

having a difficult time, and I truly am sorry for what you have been going through. . . .  I don’t 

know what was said to you today, but I want you to know that I don’t think you’re crazy.  Never 
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have.”  She then suggested that I get a physical to show my family that I am “listening to them 

and . . . nothing is physically wrong.  What’s the harm?  I know that these problems with them are 

ripping you apart, and it hurts my heart to see it.”  Ms. Wade concluded the text message, “I do 

love you—always have.  And whatever happens with our law practice, if you need me, I will be 

there for you.”  A true and correct copy of the text message that Ms. Wade sent to me on February 

10, 2020 is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

22. Despite Ms. Wade’s message, my relationship with Plaintiffs continued to 

deteriorate.  On February 14, 2020, I decided that I no longer wished to have any association with 

Plaintiffs.  I ordered them to pack up their belongings and move out of the office at Regions Plaza, 

and I had building security change the locks.   

23. On February 17, 2020, I spoke with Plaintiffs by phone about the termination of 

our office sharing arrangement, including how to divide the fees we anticipated receiving in eight 

cases that we were working on together.  Four of the cases had already settled, including the 

Disputed Case, but the fees for those cases had not yet been received.  To be clear, prior to this 

date, Plaintiffs and I had no agreement about how the fees in these cases would be divided, nor 

had any proposed “fee splits” been presented to the clients for approval.   

24. During this meeting, I reached a tentative agreement with Plaintiffs concerning how 

to divide the fees that we expected to receive in these various cases, which was subsequently 

documented in an email sent to me later that day by Mr. Wilson, copying Mr. Grunberg and Ms. 

Wade.  A true and correct copy of the email sent to me by Mr. Wilson on February 17, 2020 is 

attached hereto as Exhibit D.     

25. In his email, Mr. Wilson described the fee splits as “extremely fair and more 

generous than [Plaintiffs’ own] proposals.”  One of the four settled cases, the Disputed Case, 
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involved a significant anticipated fee.  In his email, Mr. Wilson described my proposal to split the 

fee in the Disputed Case evenly with Plaintiffs as “particularly generous.”   

26. Mr. Wilson also noted that Plaintiffs anticipated “re-activating” the law firm of 

Wade, Grunberg & Wilson, LLC, which I was surprised to hear as I was not even aware that the 

firm existed.  I later learned that Plaintiffs had formed the firm back in 2018. 

27. The following day, on February 18, 2020, Mr. Grunberg sent an email to me in 

which he thanked me for my commitment to supporting Plaintiffs and said he also wanted to 

“apologize for any pain I’ve caused you.”  Mr. Grunberg expressed gratitude for the time he had 

shared with me, commenting that “there was far more good than difficult” and that he hoped to 

make me proud “as an acolyte who learned most of what he knows about the law as a profession 

from you.”  Mr. Grunberg signed the email, “Thank you and love you, Jonathan.”  A true and 

correct copy of the email to me sent by Mr. Grunberg on February 18, 2020 is attached hereto as 

Exhibit E.  This email is consistent with Plaintiffs’ many comments to me over the years, and 

during 2020, in which they expressed gratitude and love for me and the many professional 

opportunities I provided them. 

28. Despite the discussion that took place on February 17, 2020, Plaintiffs and I were 

unable to resolve all of our differences, and we each retained counsel to assist with the ongoing 

business dispute.  After extensive negotiations, the parties executed a document titled “Settlement 

Agreement and General Release” on March 17, 2020 (“Settlement Agreement”).  A true and 

correct copy of the Settlement Agreement is attached to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Verified 

Complaint as Exhibit A. 
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29. Prior to drafting and executing the Settlement Agreement, Plaintiffs and I explicitly 

discussed the fact that dividing the fees in the cases that we were working on together between our 

respective law firms would require the clients’ consent.   

30. On February 22, 2020, my co-counsel in the Disputed Case, who had the primary 

relationship with the clients in that case, wrote to Plaintiffs’ counsel and explained his opinion that 

“[the clients] control the fees to be paid from the [Disputed Case] settlement and at best are 

obligated to pay your clients in quantum meruit for their services.  Absent an agreement, we do 

not and shall not agree that any fees due to LLW PC be divided with any other lawyers except on 

a quantum meruit basis.  We believe this is consistent with our agreement with LLW PC and the 

law in general.”  A true and correct copy of the February 22, 2020 email from my co-counsel to 

Plaintiffs’ counsel is attached hereto as Exhibit F. 

31. On February 27, 2020, I sent an email to Plaintiffs and their counsel advising that I 

had obtained client consent to the proposed fee splits in two of the three settled cases involving 

clients of LLW PC.  However, I reminded them that the clients in the Disputed Case had indicated 

they would only agree to pay Plaintiffs a quantum meruit fee for the work they had performed on 

the case (rather than 50% of LLW PC’s fee as had previously been discussed with Plaintiffs); 

accordingly, I requested documentation of the time that Plaintiffs had spent on the Disputed Case.  

A true and correct copy of my February 27, 2020 email is attached hereto as Exhibit G.   

32. In the same email, I offered to provide Plaintiffs with an unsecured, low interest 

line of credit in the amount of $500,000 to assist them in operating their firm, Wade, Grunberg & 

Wilson, LLC.     
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33. In response to this email and offer of assistance, Plaintiffs’ counsel threatened to 

place a lien on the settlement funds in the Disputed Case, which at the time were expected to be 

received shortly.   

34. On March 1, 2020, my co-counsel in the Disputed Case sent another email to 

Plaintiffs’ counsel, explaining that the applicable lien statute allows only the parties to a fee 

agreement to assert a lien.  He explained further that because Plaintiffs did not have an agreement 

with the clients in the Disputed Case, they could not assert a lien and would only be entitled to a 

quantum meruit fee, which the clients had indicated they would support paying to help resolve the 

dispute.  A true and correct copy of my co-counsel’s March 1, 2020 email is attached hereto as 

Exhibit H. 

35. On March 11, 2020, Plaintiffs’ counsel sent an email to my attorneys claiming that 

his clients had “substantial email documentation” of the work they had performed on the Disputed 

Case and that it supported their claimed portion of my firm’s fee.  True and correct copies of 

Plaintiffs’ counsel’s March 11, 2020 email and attachment are attached hereto as Exhibit I. 

36. Plaintiffs’ counsel failed to provide that documentation, however, and has since 

refused on multiple occasions to provide it to me, my attorneys, or the client in the Disputed Case.  

To date, such alleged documentation has never been provided, even though the client in the 

Disputed Case has specifically requested it.   

37. On March 17, 2020, after considerable negotiation, Plaintiffs and I entered into the 

aforementioned Settlement Agreement, which included the same fee splits for the eight cases that 

had been discussed back on February 17, 2020, including the Disputed Case.  The parties also 

expressly acknowledged that some cases (5 of the 8) involved clients of LLW PC, and other cases 

(3 of the 8) involved clients of Plaintiffs.  Despite the parties’ previous back and forth over the 
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issue of client consent to the fee split for the Disputed Case, Plaintiffs required no representations 

from me in the Settlement Agreement that I had obtained, or would obtain, such consent.  Although 

I made no representations regarding client consent, I expected to be able to obtain such consent.  

38. The Settlement Agreement provided that Plaintiffs would pay to LLW PC the 

amount of $285,000 in full satisfaction of their obligations under the lease agreement for the 

Regions Plaza office suite.  This amount was to be offset from the fee splits that LLW PC owed to 

Plaintiffs.  Specifically, the Settlement Agreement provided that within 72 hours of LLW PC 

receiving its fee in the Disputed Case, LLW PC would pay to Plaintiffs their agreed upon portion 

of that fee, plus their portion of the smaller fees in two other settled cases involving clients of LLW 

PC, minus what Plaintiffs owed for the lease obligation.  The Settlement Agreement did not, 

however, condition Plaintiffs’ responsibility to pay the lease obligation on any other aspect of our 

deal.   

39. The Settlement Agreement contained a non-disparagement provision in Section 3 

(the “Non-Disparagement Clause”), which among other things permits the parties to provide 

truthful information about each other during the pendency of any state court proceeding.  The 

Settlement Agreement does not provide for injunctive relief as a remedy for a breach of the Non-

Disparagement Clause.   

40. The settlement in the Disputed Case required court approval.  After the Settlement 

Agreement was executed, my co-counsel in the Disputed Case informed me that all hearings had 

been postponed due to the COVID-19 crisis, and therefore court approval of the settlement in that 

case was going to be delayed.  My attorneys promptly passed this message on to Plaintiffs’ counsel.  

A true and correct copy of the March 17, 2020 email correspondence regarding the court hearing 

in the Disputed Case is attached hereto as Exhibit J. 
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41. On March 18, 2020, I wrote to Plaintiffs and again offered them an unsecured, low 

interest line of credit in the amount of $500,000 due to the unexpected delay regarding the 

settlement in the Disputed Case.  I had no legal or contractual obligation to make this offer; rather, 

I made it because I cared about Plaintiffs and wanted to help them.  Plaintiffs declined my offer.  

A true and correct copy of my March 18, 2020 email correspondence with Plaintiffs is attached 

hereto as Exhibit K. 

42. On April 4, 2020, I wrote to Mr. Grunberg to check in on him and his family as 

they quarantined during the COVID-19 pandemic.  I explained that I bore no ill will toward him 

but, to the contrary, was praying for him and his family and wished him success.  Mr. Grunberg 

responded on April 5, 2020, thanking me for my “kind message” and signing the email “With love, 

Jonathan.”  A true and correct copy of my email correspondence with Mr. Grunberg is attached 

hereto as Exhibit L. 

43. Following the execution of the Settlement Agreement, I referred numerous 

potential clients to Plaintiffs to try and help them.  For example, between March 18 and August 

24, 2020, I referred approximately 30 potential clients to Mr. Wilson, who I described as an 

“excellent lawyer.”  I also referred at least one case to Ms. Wade, citing to the potential client her 

“great experience” and prior involvement in a similar matter.  I also noted that Ms. Wade and her 

law partners were a “really good team.”  A true and correct copy of my email correspondence with 

Mr. Wilson and Ms. Wade regarding these referrals is attached hereto as Exhibit M. 

44. On July 23, 2020, I recommended Mr. Wilson for admission to the State Bar of 

Tennessee.  A true and correct copy of my July 23, 2020 email to Mr. Wilson regarding this 

recommendation is attached hereto as Exhibit N. 
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45. In short, nothing I did or said between the time the Settlement Agreement was 

executed and a signed and verified copy of this lawsuit was sent to my attorneys could be described 

as criticizing or disparaging Plaintiffs.  To the contrary, I repeatedly praised them to third parties, 

offered them financial support, and referred them potential clients.  I lived up to my obligations 

under the Non-Disparagement Clause in all respects.    

46. On April 29, 2020, I sent an email to Plaintiffs advising them that, due to further 

court delays because of COVID-19 and concerns about maintaining the settlement’s 

confidentiality, the settlement in the Disputed Case would not take place until the summer.  A true 

and correct copy of my April 29, 2020 email to Plaintiffs is attached hereto as Exhibit O. 

47. On July 24, 2020, when receipt of the settlement funds in the Disputed Case 

appeared imminent, my co-counsel presented the client with a form to sign, consenting to the fee 

split between LLW PC and Plaintiffs as set forth in the Settlement Agreement.  The form 

accurately indicated that I requested that the client sign the document and thereby consent to the 

fee split as set forth in the Settlement Agreement.   

48. Nevertheless, after consulting independently with the aforementioned attorney, the 

client indicated that he would not provide his consent to the fee split until he could obtain sufficient 

records to evaluate whether Plaintiffs’ portion of my firm’s fee was reasonable and in proportion 

to the services that Plaintiffs had performed in the Disputed Case.   

49. Later that same day, my attorneys wrote to Plaintiffs’ counsel advising him of this 

issue and requesting documentation of Plaintiffs’ work on the Disputed Case so that it could be 

provided to the client.  A true and correct copy of the July 24, 2020 correspondence from my 

attorneys is attached hereto as Exhibit P.  I understand that Plaintiffs and their counsel completely 

ignored this request. 
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50. After my attorneys sent a follow-up email on August 7, 2020, Plaintiffs’ counsel 

finally responded and argued for the first time that client consent to the fee split was not required.  

Based on that position, and despite the client’s specific request, Plaintiffs did not provide or 

otherwise address the requested time records.  A true and correct copy of the August 7, 2020 

correspondence from Plaintiffs’ counsel is attached hereto as Exhibit Q.  

51. On August 10, 2020, my attorneys again requested Plaintiffs’ time records in the 

Disputed Case and noted that such records should be readily available since Plaintiffs’ counsel had 

reported  on March 11, 2020 that his clients had “substantial email documentation” to support their 

position regarding the amount of work they had performed on the Disputed Case.  A true and 

correct copy of the August 10, 2020 correspondence from my attorneys is attached hereto as 

Exhibit R.   

52. Plaintiffs again refused to provide any records or explanation of their work on the 

Disputed Case.  Instead, they chose to file this lawsuit, dredge up old and irrelevant messages that 

I sent during a difficult time in my personal life, and make allegations against me in a concerted 

effort to tarnish my reputation in the public eye and obtain a fee that their own client had not 

approved. 

53. On August 25, 2020, Plaintiffs’ counsel sent an email to my attorneys, attaching 

the Verified Complaint in this action (which was already signed by Plaintiffs), and advised that it 

would be filed at 5:00 p.m. on August 27, 2020 if payment of the fee splits in the Settlement 

Agreement was not received.  A true and correct copy of the August 25, 2020 email from Plaintiffs’ 

counsel is attached hereto as Exhibit S.  When their counsel sent that email, Plaintiffs had to know 

that I could not make the payment unless and until our client gave his consent, and that the client 
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had indicated that he was unwilling to give that consent unless and until Plaintiffs produced their 

billing records—which Plaintiffs were refusing to do.  

54. The Verified Complaint falsely accused me of fraud and included approximately 

100 paragraphs of irrelevant factual allegations including out-of-context excerpts from the 

aforementioned private messages that have no arguable relevance to the March 17, 2020 

Settlement Agreement.   

55. On August 26, 2020, having learned that this lawsuit would be filed and made 

public imminently, I contacted some clients that I shared with Plaintiffs to explain my position on 

the fraud allegations, as well as on the private messages that were going to be publicized through 

Plaintiffs’ improper filing.   

56. Later that day, my attorneys had a call with Plaintiffs’ counsel and proposed 

mediation (on a fast track) or at least a face-to-face meeting of the parties to attempt to resolve the 

issue regarding the fee split for the Disputed Case.  That proposal was rejected.  A true and correct 

copy of the August 27, 2020 email from Plaintiffs’ counsel is attached hereto as Exhibit T. 

57. Plaintiffs’ counsel instead sent a new, increased settlement demand and also 

requested that I retract the statements that I had made about Plaintiffs to the aforementioned joint 

clients.  A true and correct copy of the August 27, 2020 correspondence from Plaintiffs’ counsel 

is attached hereto as Exhibit U. 

58. At the request of my attorneys, Plaintiffs’ counsel extended the deadline for 

responding to the settlement demand until noon on August 31, 2020.  In my response to the 

settlement demand, I conveyed, through my attorneys, my belief that public disputes over fees and 

the Rules of Professional Conduct insult the legal profession.  I further explained that when 

disagreements over fees arise, lawyers owe it to themselves, their clients, and their profession to 
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sit down and attempt to work out the issues in good faith.  I reminded Plaintiffs that they have a 

duty to comply with the ethics rules, and that I was not able to ignore the request by the client in 

the Disputed Case to review their billing records before consenting to the proposed fee split.  

Accordingly, I renewed my offer to have an in-person settlement meeting, but also suggested that 

the matter be submitted to binding arbitration so that a neutral party could determine the correct 

application of the ethics rules to the fee-split provisions in the Settlement Agreement.  A copy of 

the August 31, 2020 correspondence sent by my attorneys is attached hereto as Exhibit V. 

59. Plaintiffs rejected my proposals to resolve this issue privately and instead filed their 

Verified Complaint on August 31, 2020.  The Verified Complaint asserted claims against me and 

my law firm for breach of contract, fraudulent inducement, punitive damages, and attorneys’ fees.  

As demonstrated by the thirty pages containing completely irrelevant “detailed facts” and excerpts 

from private messages that are clearly meant to embarrass me, these claims are frivolous, 

groundless in fact and law, and constitute abusive litigation.  A true and correct copy of an abusive 

litigation notice sent by my attorneys on August 31, 2020 is attached hereto as Exhibit W. 

60. Plaintiffs’ allegation that I never intended to perform under the Settlement 

Agreement is false and is belied by my actions described above.  I did not defraud Plaintiffs.  There 

was no change in position that reflected a fraudulent scheme; rather, by the time the issue came to 

a head, my co-counsel in the Disputed Case and I had been telling Plaintiffs for five months that 

client consent was required in order for the fee split in the Settlement Agreement to be valid.  The 

publicly filed complaint was littered with false statements and completely irrelevant factual 

allegations taken out of context and edited to create a false impression of what had transpired in 

the past.    
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61. I am a deeply religious man and a man of honor and when publicly accused of fraud 

by those who were once so close to me, I had to defend my honor—as I am absolutely entitled to 

do under the Non-Disparagement Clause.   

62. As discussed above, after reviewing a copy of the draft (but signed) Verified 

Complaint on August 25, 2020, accusing me of fraud, I sent a privileged email to a client that I 

still shared with Plaintiffs.  (Plaintiffs have included a redacted copy of that email in their court 

filings.)  The email contained the following truthful statement related to the impending state 

proceeding:  “Nicole Wade and her law partners are preparing to sue me tomorrow for fraud in a 

frivolous lawsuit intended to extort money . . . that they did not earn as demonstrated by their 

refusal to document their time as requested by [the client in the Disputed Case].”  

63. Other statements that I made to the press and on social media between September 

1, 2020 (after the Verified Complaint was filed) and September 12, 2020, commented similarly on 

the lawsuit and Plaintiffs’ improper purposes in bringing it.  None of my statements included any 

threats directed toward Plaintiffs. 

64. I have nearly 200,000 followers on Twitter and do not read and certainly do not 

respond to every message I receive in response to a “tweet” that I send.  I do not recall seeing any 

of the responses to my tweets that Plaintiffs’ complain of in their First Amended Verified 

Complaint and Emergency Motion for Preliminary Injunction, in which individuals arguably 

threatened or encouraged physical violence against Plaintiffs.  Had I seen any such messages, I 

would have opposed and discouraged those people from taking any such action.  To be clear, while 

I am angry and disappointed with Plaintiffs for what they have done to me, I absolutely do not 

wish them any physical harm. 
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65. On September 10, 2020, my attorneys responded to the retraction demand from 

Plaintiffs’ counsel and explained that the statements I had made to the clients I jointly represent 

with Plaintiffs were not false or defamatory.  A true and correct copy of the September 10, 2020 

correspondence sent by my attorneys is attached hereto as Exhibit X. 

66. Later on September 10, 2020, Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Verified Complaint, 

adding claims for fraud (in addition to fraudulent inducement), breach of the Non-Disparagement 

Clause, and a request for an emergency injunction to prohibit me from making further statements 

that they contend are disparaging.  Contrary to the allegations in the First Amended Verified 

Complaint, there has been no “ongoing bad faith attempt” by me “to destroy Plaintiffs’ careers, to 

destroy Plaintiffs financially, to destroy Plaintiffs in the court of public opinion, and to render 

Plaintiffs ‘broke and essentially homeless.’”  In fact, just the opposite is true.  I offered Plaintiffs 

an unsecured, low interest $500,000 line of credit on two occasions, including after the Settlement 

Agreement was signed and receipt of the settlement funds in the Disputed Case was delayed, 

referred dozens of cases to their firm also after the Settlement Agreement was signed, and 

repeatedly commended them to potential clients.  And although I had made no representations or 

promises in the Settlement Agreement regarding client consent to the fee splits, and was never 

asked by Plaintiffs or their counsel to do so, I endeavored in good faith to obtain consent of the 

client in the Disputed Case to the fee split.  It was only after that consent was withheld until 

Plaintiffs provided supporting documentation of their work, and only after Plaintiffs refused the 

client’s direct request for that documentation, and only after Plaintiffs served a signed and verified 

pre-filing copy of a lawsuit accusing me of fraud, that I made any of the statements that are at issue 

in this Motion. 
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From: Jonathan Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2020 12:21 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject:  
  
Hello Lin, 
  
I want to thank you again for you commitment to supporting us. I also want to apologize for any pain I've 
caused you. I'm grateful for the time we've shared (in which there was far more good than difficult). I hope to 
do you a proud as an acolyte who learned most of what he knows about the law as a profession from you, and 
that we have good times to share in the future. 
  
I wanted to confirm that I'll be attending the  interview tomorrow, and that it is still set for our office 
space.  
  
We've spoken to Kimmy, and I don't know her decision and whether she can set up access and handle the W-
9. If she has not yet decided, I can help you set up access for people tomorrow (and ensure that my access is 
limited to tomorrow). And I can also facilitate delivering the W-9 to , which needs to have a wet 
signature. We can use you signature stamp at the office, and then I can send the stamp to you as you may feel 
more comfortable having that in your personal possession.  
  
Please let me know if there are other things you might need help with in the interim.  
  
Thank you and love you, 
  
Jonathan 
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From:
Sent: Saturday, February 22, 2020 12:49 PM
To: abeal@buckleybeal.com
Cc: Lin Wood
Subject: L. Lin Wood, P.C./Confidential

Dear Mr. Beal: 
 
I write as counsel for   .   
 
Lin Wood has advised me that you represent Nicole Wade, Jonathan Grunberg and Taylor Wilson.  I 
understand that your clients left L. Lin Wood, P.C. and together have established a new law firm. 
Finally, Lin advised me that your clients now claim some portion of the  fees to be paid 
from the settlement with .  I hope that your clients have advised you that the terms of the 
settlement are strictly confidential.  The  will hold you, your firm and your clients 
accountable should any information about the settlement be made public.  I strongly recommend that 
your clients not share with you any of the terms of the settlement.   
 
While Lin is the lead counsel in the  cases, I have maintained the primary relationship with 
our clients. I chose to hire Lin Wood to represent  and intend for that relationship 
to continue.  I have advised the  that there may be dispute between Lin and his former 
colleagues.  They have authorized me to take actions necessary to protect  interest in the 

 settlement.  To that end, I wish to advise you that upon the court’s approval of the  
settlement, I will deposit the  settlement monies into my firm’s escrow account, distribute 
monies to , distribute fees to my firm and pay to L. Lin Wood, P.C. its costs and 
expenses.  I, however, will not distribute monies to your clients or Lin Wood for fees owed absent an 
agreement among the parties or an order by a  court directing me to disburse the monies in a 
particular manner.  
 
Further, it is my opinion that the  control the fees to be paid from the  settlement and 
at best are obligated to pay your clients in quantum meruit for their services.  Absent an agreement, 
we do not and shall not agree that any fees due to L. Lin Wood, P.C. be divided with any other lawyers 
except on a quantum meruit basis. We believe this position is consistent with our agreement with L. 
Lin Wood, P.C. and the law in general.  
 
Please contact me if you have any questions.    
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This electronic transmission (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy 

Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521.  It is personal, confidential, and privileged, as work product, 

attorney/client communication, and/or settlement discussions.  It is intended solely for the use of the 

individual (or entity) to whom it is addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient or the person 

responsible for delivering this e-mail to the intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by 

return e-mail or at .  You must delete this e-mail from your system without copying or 

forwarding it.  If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination or use of this information is a 

violation of federal law. 
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_____________________________________________ 
From: Lin Wood  
Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2020 5:07 AM 
To: abeal@buckleybeal.com 
Cc: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com>; ; Taylor Wilson 
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<twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>; Jonathan Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com>; Nicole Wade 
<nwade@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: LLW PC/WGW 
Importance: High 
  
  
CONFIDENTIAL – FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY 
  
Drew, 
  
If you decide to take me before the State Bar for directly corresponding with your clients in violation of 
your request that I refrain from doing so, I shall plead the “God made me do it" defense.  I think I have a 
good defense.  Time is of the essence in the dispute between the parties has already lasted too long.  Too 
long is too long.  Always has been.  Always shall be. 
  
The best and highest use of power is when the most powerful do not use it unless its use is absolutely 
necessary.  I am most powerful in a court of law.  Rather than risk an unnecessary use of that power 
against Taylor, Jonathan, and Nicole (WGW), I choose by my free will to send one more email in an effort 
to resolve our differences and disputes truthfully,  fairly, and respectfully.  Please do not mistake my 
effort as a disguise for weakness or misinterpret this email as an invitation to negotiate.  My terms are 
non-negotiable; however, if the terms below are acceptable to your clients, I will fairly and respectfully 
negotiate with them over any items that have been omitted from this proposal.  
  

1. PR II Regions Plaza Lease and Related Items: 

  

 Rent: 

  
There appears to be a dispute as to who is the tenant under the office Lease for Suite 2040.  Your clients 
may argue that L. Lin Wood, P.C. (LLW PC) is the tenant.  A better argument appears to be that 
considering all circumstances surrounding the background and execution of the Lease, L. Lin Wood, P.C., 
Taylor, Jonathan, and Nicole are all tenants in common under the Lease .  That is the only plausible 
explanation for why the Landlord required all four (4) signatures.  I know that the four of us negotiated 
the Lease, made the security deposits under the Lease, and split the rent due under the Lease, as well as 
other overhead expenses, four ways.  However, instead of spending time and money to fight over who is 
responsible to the Landlord under the Lease, I am willing to execute an Addendum to the Lease, which 
states that L. Lin Wood, P.C. is the tenant under the Lease, provided that I, Taylor, Jonathan, and Nicole 
(“WGW) sign individual guaranties of the Lease.  In exchange, Taylor, Jonathan, and Nicole must as soon 
as reasonably move back into the leased space and be solely responsible for all rent on and expenses for 
the space after April 30, and through the end of the Lease term.  In other words, the office sharing 
agreement between the four of us will terminate effective April 30.  
  
Rent has already been paid by L. Lin Wood, P.C. through March 2020.   Nicole will pay her ¼ share to L. 
Lin Wood, P.C. from January through April, and WGW will each pay their ¼ share of the rent for February 
through April.  L. Lin Wood, P.C. will move out of the space by April 30, 2020—thirty-seven years after I 
founded my first law firm, Wood & Moore on May 1, 1987.  I will be in the office very little during that 
time and likely just to check mail, move out my office furniture and other items from my and Kimmy’s 
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offices.  The current sign on the door will remain until L. Lin Wood, P.C. vacates the space.  On May 1, 
WGW can put their firm name on the door and utilize the space to grow their own firm.  WGW can reduce 
its monthly office expenses by adding new lawyers to the firm or by entering into a new office expense 
sharing arrangement with third parties of its choice. 
  

 Furniture, Artwork and other Items: 

  
In lieu of the calculation and payment to WGW as the quantum meruit compensation for its work in the 

 case, WGW will be allowed to keep and own all furniture, including, but not limited to, 
the furniture in the reception area, the tables in the three conference rooms, appliances, file cabinets, TVs, 
and artwork that are currently in the leased space, except for the furniture and items in my and Kimmy’s 
offices, and any personal photographs or artwork in the common areas of the space of my choosing.  I will 
sign a bill of sale to show that I no longer have any interest in the items WGW is allowed to keep.  I 
believe the value of these items will far exceed any quantum meruit value WGW will be able to accurately 
reconstruct at this time establish, particularly given that the case has already settled. 
  

 Parking: 

  
L. Lin Wood, P.C. has paid for parking through the end of April for his  space and the space for 
Kimmy.  I will cooperate with WGW to re-secure their parking spaces with , 
or WGW can secure spaces through the Landlord. 
  

2. Line of Credit: 

  
I will provide WGW along with all 3 member as guaranteed  by each individual a $500,000.00 line of 
credit to assist WGW in growing their practices.  The line of credit would be available upon the execution 
of the appropriate documents, including a settlement agreement and release, and remain available for 
three years, if they comply with the terms of the letter of credit  They can email me when they seek an 
advance of monies.  Any amounts drawn down from the line of credit would accrue 5% per annun simple 
interest.  Interest only payments would be payable every three months.  I want WGW to succeed as 
demonstrated by this settlement offer.  Building WGW through its own money, effort, and risk will give 
WGW a great source of satisfaction and pride.  It would do them no good to give them fish, when they 
need to learn how to fish. 
  

3. Reimbursement of Expenses: 

  
L. Lin Wood, P.C. will reimburse all documented and reasonable expenses incurred by Taylor, Jonathan 
and Nicole to move into temporary office space not to exceed $5,000.00.  Hopefully this will hasten their 
return to their tasteful and comfortable offices in Suite 2040 of Regions Plaza, where they wanted to be 
and committed to be for the next several years. 
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4. Cases: 

  

 —As you were informed by , he will deposit, upon the court’s approval 
of the  settlement, the  settlement funds into his firm’s escrow account.  The , not 
me, control the amount of fees to be paid to WGW, and the clients will only agree at best to pay WGW 
quantum meruit for services strictly related to the  case which will be very difficult for WGW to 
calculate.  Rather than pay WGW quantum meruit, I will allow WGW to retain furniture and other items, 
as set forth above. 

 — WGW must provide to me strict proof of reasonable and 
necessary hours spent on these cases prior to the exclusion of WGW from the office space.  On or about 
February 14..  I, in my sole discretion, will decide whether the hours are reasonable and necessary.  If and 
when either of these cases are successfully resolved, either through a jury verdict or a settlement, and 
settlement funds are disbursed in either case, I will approve, and ask  and the  to 
approve, doubling (2X) the quantum meruit value for the services WGW provided prior to February 14 
and set amount shall be paid to them. In effect, I will agree to double the value in consideration for the 
work WGW did to review materials in efforts to identify individuals and entities to be sued. 

 —Fees have been received for these cases.  The clients have 
informed me that any agreement reached between L. Lin Wood, P.C. and V or any other lawyer before the 
fees were disbursed to L. Lin Wood, P.C. is null and void and not approved by the client. These clients 
have, however, stated that they will approve any agreement that is satisfactory to me and reached after 
today.   For the  case, L. Lin Wood, P.C. will agree to share 25% of the $  in fees L. Lin 
Wood, P.C. received—this amount is strictly confidential (   received $  in 
fees).  For the  case, L. Lin Wood, P.C. will agree to share 25% of the $  in fees L. Lin 
Wood, P.C. received (  received $  in fees). 

 —I will agree that WGW will receive 80% of any contingency received in this case; L. 
Lin Wood, P.C. will retain 20% of any contingency fee.  Taylor and his firm will be lead counsel.  I will 
allow my firm to be identified in the pleadings and briefs; however, my firm will be listed above Taylor’s 
firm and I have final approval of any pleadings and briefs filed with my firm’s name on it. 

 —Subject to client approval, I will agree that 20% of any fees go 
to L. Lin Wood, P.C., and 80% of any fees go to Taylor/ WGW. 

  

5. Letter of Apology/Retraction: 

  
I feel strongly that Taylor, Jonathan and Nicole said some very hurtful and false things about me and my 
faith to my family, friends and colleagues.  They know what they said and to whom they said it; it is too 
painful to rehash it now.  Taylor, Jonathan and Nicole must each write  a note to my  children and 
former wife, , an unqualified apology and retraction.  I will be happy to provide their email 
addresses to your clients.  They must admit they were wrong about what they said about me personally 
and the exercise of my faith, and that they were hurt, upset, concerned and/or angry, which caused each 
of them to cross the line and make accusations and jump to conclusions about me without adequate proof 
thereof. Each member of WGW  must confirm what they know is true: they were blessed to have had the 
opportunity to work with me, and while we sometimes had our differences, they love me and I love each 
of them and their families.  Always have.  Always shall.  
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6. Non-Disparagement Clause and Release: 

  
All parties shall agree to a non-disparagement clause and a mutual release of all claims. 
  

7. Referrals: 

  
I will use WGW as a primary referral source and at my sole discretion, will send any potential new 
matters to WGW.  She's 
  

8. Miscellaneous: 

  
The current malpractice insurance will remain in effect until it expires.  I will also continue to maintain 
the Westlaw subscription, if it has not yet been terminated by Kimmy.   
  

9. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs: 

  
I will reimburse WGW an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 for its attorneys’ fees and costs incurred to 
resolve our disputes.  Beyond that, all parties will bear their own attorneys’ fees and costs. 
  

10. Emails and Dropbox: 

  
The parties shall maintain their separate email accounts and file storage accounts with no intermingling 
of these accounts by either WGW or L. Lin Wood, P.C.'s 
  
If any items were omitted from the above, please let me know.  Additional issues may arise that will need 
to be discussed between the parties and memorialized in a settlement agreement and release; however, 
the above represents the key terms of the proposal.  After you confirm in writing that your clients accept 
this proposal, I will ask you to put together the first draft of the settlement agreement and release. 
  
This settlement offer expires at 6:00 pm EST on February 27, 2020.  Despite what you may think, I have 
always believed in each member of WGW, and have always believed that they would never let me down 
or not believe in me. I trust that each member of WGW will wisely choose to accept this reasonable of 
settlement on my part. 
  

A Time for Everything - Ecclesiastes 3 
  

For everything there is a season, and a time for every matter under heaven: 
time to be born, and a time to die; 

a time to plant, and a time to pluck up what is planted; 
 a time to kill, and a time to heal; 

a time to break down, and a time to build up; 
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a time to weep, and a time to laugh; 
a time to mourn, and a time to dance; 

a time to cast away stones, and a time to gather stones together; 
a time to embrace, and a time to refrain from embracing; 

a time to seek, and a time to lose; 
a time to keep, and a time to cast away; 

a time to tear, and a time to sew; 
a time to keep silence, and a time to speak; 

a time to love, and a time to hate; 
a time for war, and a time for peace. 

Wi 
It is late and I now must rest before I go for a general checkup with my physician at 9:00 AM, as I 
promised my son, , that I would do at his request..  While I am tired and especially tired of the 
disputes with WGW, I otherwise feel great.  I will feel better when the parties disputes are resolved. 
  
With highest personal and professional regards, 
  
Lin 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
Website: www.linwoodlaw.com  
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From:   
Sent: Sunday, March 1, 2020 3:49 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>; Andrew Beal <abeal@buckleybeal.com> 
Subject: L. Lin Wood, P.C./Confidential 
  
Drew & Lin: 
  
After speaking briefly with each of you on the subject of Nicole, Jonathan and Taylor’s claims against 
Lin, I write to address the problem and to suggest a partial-solution to dealing with the  fee to be 
paid in the  litigation.  As  you both know, the settlement is confidential, but must be 
revealed in part to help resolve the dispute.  The total fee due the attorneys in the case is 
$ .  Of that, L. Lin Wood, P.C. (the “PC”) and my firm will divide that 50/50.  My firm had 
an issue with one of our partners related to the fee.  To assist with the resolution of that matter, Lin 
pledged $  to help settle that dispute.  Accordingly, my firm will receive one-half of the total fee 
plus $ .  Lin’s remaining share of the fee is $ .   
  
Drew, on Friday, you advised me that your clients planned to file a lien upon the fee to protect their 
claimed interest.  I believe that would be an error.   does not allow your clients to file a 
lien.  I have attached the statute for your reference.  The statute allows only the parties to the fee 
agreement to assert a lien.  Nicole, Jonathan and Taylor do not have an agreement with the 

 and cannot assert a lien.  Moreover, for the sake of argument, let’s assume that they were 
entitled to a lien.  In that circumstance, absent a written agreement, they could seek only a 
“reasonable fee,” which is a quantum meruit fee.  Nicole, Jonathan and Taylor do not have any writing 
to support their claimed fee.  So, based upon my interpretation of the statute, the  have no 
obligation to them.  Nevertheless, the  would support payment of a quantum meruit fee if 
that helped resolve the dispute.   
  
While I admittedly have great respect for Lin and call him my friend, my highest duty is to the 

.  So I approach this matter as an objective and disinterested stakeholder.  To that end, 
instead of filing a legally defective lien and undertaking the risks of such filing, I recommend that you 
each authorize me to hold in escrow the disputed sum.  Then, I will release the monies only as 
directed by an agreement or entry of a final order by a court of competent jurisdiction.  I understand 
that Nicole, Jonathan and Taylor have sought 50% of the PC’s share of the  fee.  That is 
$ .  I propose that my firm hold on to that sum pending resolution of the claim.  This takes 
your protection from a minimum (you are not legally entitled to a lien) to maximum (I hold onto the 
fee pending final resolution).   
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I hope that this simple and commonsensical solution will permit both sides to move to resolve the 
dispute without added worry about where the monies are and how they are to be released.  I surely 
hope you can work out a deal and that my ideas here help. 
  
Thank you,   
  

  
 

 
 

   
  

 

  

This electronic transmission (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy 

Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521.  It is personal, confidential, and privileged, as work product, 

attorney/client communication, and/or settlement discussions.  It is intended solely for the use of the 

individual (or entity) to whom it is addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient or the person 

responsible for delivering this e-mail to the intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by 

return e-mail or at .  You must delete this e-mail from your system without copying or 

forwarding it.  If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination or use of this information is a 

violation of federal law. 
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From: Andrew Beal <ABeal@buckleybeal.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 6:27 PM 
To: Marquardt, Chris <Chris.Marquardt@alston.com>; Burby, Joey <Joey.Burby@alston.com> 
Subject: 20.03.11 T Chris M. Joey B.docx 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER – Proceed with caution  

 

Attached please find my clients’ response to our discussion of this morning.  I tried to cover all the loose ends of any 
issue which might come up and to cover the law and facts surrounding the lease issue as well.   
 
Drew.   
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POINTS FOR SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN LLW AND WGW 
 
 

Chris and Joey: 
 
I wanted to respond to the points you raised in our settlement discussion this morning.  While I 
believe we are off to a very good start in reaching a global resolution to the issues between are 
clients, there are a few facts I think we need to address.  First and foremost, there are 
significant repercussions from your client’s decision to evict my clients leaving them with hours 
to vacate Suite 2040,, keeping all their personalty, refusing to forward their messages or mail, 
and publishing lengthy diatribes to them and third parties about how each of my clients 
committed felonies and other offenses for which they should be disbarred and investigated.  
While my clients are not interested in prolonging negotiations regarding this behavior (and you 
now have substantial evidence of your client’s behavior, so I will not prolong the discussion), 
they are also not prepared to pretend it did not happen and are fully prepared to litigate all of 
their claims in this regard, including libel/slander, battery, intentional infliction of emotional 
distress, breach of contract, detrimental reliance, and others.  I think you can imagine their 
position as they sit in a temporary space, with rented furniture, without their own personal 
belongings, trying to get in touch with clients who cannot find them, and working on files they 
are reconstructing—and they are now being told that they potentially breached a lease of a 
building that will not let them enter the premises.  Let me try to set out their position.   

 
1.  Lease 

 
The lease in question makes it clear that the only tenant is L. Lin Wood, P.C. (LLW), and my 
clients (WGW) signed as partners of that entity.  LLW sent emails to the landlord during the 
lease negotiation in which he said that the P.C. would be the tenant, and he would sign, along 
with “his partners,” who Lin indisputably listed as my clients. The building responded that the 
PC would be the tenant but they would leave signature lines for all to sign. It is clear that 
everyone intended to have one tenant, and this is specifically what the lease states.  All parties 
were represented, and the language is clear.  Thus, for my clients to have any obligation to the 
landlord under the lease, the following would have to be true: the term “Tenant” would have to 
have been completely incorrect in the signed lease document; when my clients signed 
“Partner,” they really didn’t mean they were partners but were signing individually and not 
even as their PC’s which each of them had at the time; the landlord’s attorneys somehow 
forgot to insist upon a personal guarantee for these individual tenants; and finally, your client 
was deliberately incorrect when he emailed the landlord about the signatories to the lease 
during negotiations.  Clearly, none of these scenarios is factually or legally possible.   
 
Further, it is hard to imagine any other interpretation when your client contacted the building 
management, had my clients escorted from the property, and changed the locks.  This act was 
followed by over a dozen emails from your client in which he reiterated that my clients were 
barred from the property, which your client repeatedly referenced as “my office.”  My clients 



 2

have not even had access to their own furniture and personalty.  If my clients were actually 
tenants, it is hard to see how they could be evicted by the owner of the P.C.   
 
On the other hand, the parties conducted themselves in a manner whereby my clients each 
paid 25% (for a combined total from WGW of 75%) of the lease obligation and overhead 
expenses and shared in the profits of various cases on a case by case basis.   For my clients to 
have a continuing obligation to your client, your client would have to prove a claim under de-
facto or ostensible partnership.  If that were the case and my clients were forced to pay some 
of the operating expenses of this de-facto partnership, then all of the benefits of their joint 
venture would naturally flow to them as well, both the fees that have already been earned and 
agreed to as set forth below, but the fees left to be earned on the other cases as well.    My 
clients cannot be forced to pay the expenses of a joint venture and not get the profits from it.  
Thus, if my clients are to be required to pay lease expenses on the space, then they will be 
entitled to a sizable percentage of the profits from the Pending Cases (item 4 below).  If your 
client does not want to share those profits and wishes only to pay a quantum meruit fee for my 
clients’ services on those cases for which he has not already agreed to pay my clients and for 
which the fee has not yet been earned, then he is not entitled to payment of the expenses 
related to generating them.  In short, my clients were never tenants, and if they were, they 
were evicted by both your client and the building, terminating all obligations pursuant to the 
lease if they existed in the first place. 
 
 Legal issues aside, below is a breakdown of the terms of an agreement my clients are willing to 
accept:     
 

a. Percentage of the lease buyout payment based upon final resolution with landlord  
 Note that NJW, JG, and GTW each paid LLW PC $4,054 toward security deposit 

in September 2018 (total of $12,162) 
 Also note that as LLW has always recognized, he occupied more of the office 

space than my clients – in fact, Lin’s office combined with Kimmy’s office 
(which includes the hallway and closet he absorbed into his office) is about the 
same amount of space as my clients’ 3 offices 

b. Need immediate access to remove clients’ furniture, client files, personal belongings 
c. LLW owes WGW for wrongful eviction (having to get temp space, etc.) 

 LLW offered $5,000.  Expenses will total $20,000  
 

2. Settled Cases – Per Feb. 17 agreement 
a. :  50% LLW total fee to WGW =  $  
b. :  60% LLW total fee to WGW = $  
c. :  80% LLW total fee to WGW = $  
d. :  80% LLW total fee to WGW = Estimated fee of $  (this is a class 

action with attorney’s fees subject to court approval in coming weeks) 
 

3. Pending Cases – Per Feb. 17 agreement 
a. :  80% LLW total fee to WGW, same expense split 
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b. :  80% LLW total fee to WGW, 50/50% expense split 
 

4. Pending Cases – No Previous Resolution.  WGW partners listed on all pleadings.  
a.  

 WGW is entitled to percentage of recovery – note that LLW told NJW on Jan. 7 
that if he had to decide that day, he would allocate 50% to WGW, which is 
consistent with our clients’ course of dealing whereby LLW would pay my 
clients each 15% plus or minus 5% based upon performance 

 Open to discussion on settlement but one proposal could be: 
o If case settles prior to first substantive deposition, 45% of LLW PC 

fee to WGW 
o If case settles prior to filing MSJ, 35% of LLW PC fee to WGW 
o If settles after filing of MSJ but before jury selection, 20% of LLW 

PC fee to WGW 
o If settles after jury selection or resolved by trial, 15% of LLW PC 

fee to WGW 
 WGW did 90% work on all aspects of case to date (note clients have substantial 

email documentation of this), including the proof that they accomplished the 
following:   

o Prepare initial Complaint  (including 7 articles) 
o Opposition to MTD 
o Prepping McMurtry (local counsel in Ohio/KY) for oral argument 
o Prepare Motion for Reconsideration and to Vacate Judgment 

(which was successful and the only reason case is still pending) 
o Prepare Amended Complaint (90 pages, 350 para.) 
o Prepare Rule 26(f) report 
o They estimate they have between 500-750 hours in this file 

b.  
 WGW entitled to same percentages of recovery as in a above;  
 WGW did 90% work on all aspects of case to date (and again, we have 

substantial email documentation), including: 
o Prepare initial Complaint (75 pages, 16 different broadcasts, 6 

articles) 
o Opposition to MTD, prepared with assistance from McMurtry’s 

firm based upon WaPo form prepared by WGW  
o Prepare Amended Complaint and motion to amend (we won) 
o Oppose Motion to Strike (we won) 
o Opposition to MTD Amended Complaint (we won) 
o Prepare Rule 26(f) report 

 
 Note also that WGW did countless hours of prep on other  cases, 

including the 5 cases filed last week and cases that may be filed in the future.  
My clients do not seek any compensation for all of that work. 
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5. Overhead Expenses 
a. LLW cashed NJW (Nicole Wade) Jan. overhead check – so that is no longer an issue 
b. Overhead due vs. reimbursement shall be treated as a wash 

 LLW contends WGW owes overhead for Feb. 1 through Feb. 15, usual monthly 
totals around $7,000 

 But LLW has admitted that he owes reimbursement to WGW for prorated 
share of annual payments already made (e.g., annual malpractice insurance 
payment of $14k made in November) – we estimate $4,100 each 

c. Note that for the last 2 years, my clients have paid 75% of all overhead – including all 
supplies/technology/contracts, televisions in office, etc. 

 
6. Additional Transition Issues 

a. LLW needs to transfer all NJW files – electronic and hard copy – to WGW 
b. LLW needs to provide copies of  and  files – electronic and hard 

copy 
c. LLW needs to provide WGW with emails/voicemails received since Feb. 15 

 LLW cut off my clients’ access to his system with no forwarding info or bounce-
back – when they advised him that this could damage their clients because 
there was no indication to court or clients that they were not getting 
messages, he said that was “your problem” 

d. LLW needs to provide bounce-back email message for at least 6 months advising of my 
clients’ new email addresses at WGW 
 

7. Attorneys’ Fees 
Lin offered $5,000.  My clients will pay closer to $20,000 – to enforce an agreement that 
Lin admits that he made with them, and to defend themselves from Lin’s false 
accusations. 
 

8. Additional Settlement Issues 
a. Full mutual releases 
b. My clients will agree to non-disparagement provision 
c. My clients will agree to confidentiality provision 

 
 

Please give me a call after you get a chance to review.   
 
Drew Beal.   
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From: Marquardt, Chris <Chris.Marquardt@alston.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 10:44 PM 
To: Andrew Beal <ABeal@buckleybeal.com> 
Cc: Burby, Joey <Joey.Burby@alston.com> 
Subject: FW: Update 
Importance: High 
 
Drew: 
I’m pleased that we were able to get a deal done tonight. Thanks for your efforts that helped the parties 
reach resolution.  
Lin received the below email tonight. I pass it on to you so that your clients receive the message on likely 
timing of the court hearing in .  
 
Christopher C. Marquardt 
Alston & Bird LLP 
1201 West Peachtree Street 
Atlanta GA 30309-3424 
(404) 881-7827 direct 
(404) 253-8741 e-fax 
chris.marquardt@alston.com 
 

From:   
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 9:06 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Update 
  
Lin: 
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I write to bring you up to date on the status of the  settlement.  We were set for a hearing on 
Monday in the  District Court to  and the 

 settlement.  Unfortunately, the court cancelled all hearings until late April.  We called Monday to 
ask for a phone hearing, but the clerk denied that request.  So, we were forced to reschedule.  The 
earliest date we could get before our preferred judge, , was May 4.  This is an unfortunate 
delay, but I assure you we have no other option.   
  
I will keep you updated should anything change.   
  

  
 

 
 

   
  

 

     

 

  

This electronic transmission (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy 

Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521.  It is personal, confidential, and privileged, as work product, 

attorney/client communication, and/or settlement discussions.  It is intended solely for the use of the 

individual (or entity) to whom it is addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient or the person 

responsible for delivering this e-mail to the intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by 

return e-mail or at .  You must delete this e-mail from your system without copying or 

forwarding it.  If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination or use of this information is a 

violation of federal law. 
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> On Mar 18, 2020, at 10:42 AM, Jonathan Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com> wrote: 
>  
> Lin,  
>  
> Thank you for your kind message and generous offer. These are certainly challenging times economically and 
professionally. But we hope to weather the storm without having to take on any debt.  
>  
> We're happy to hear about your reinvigorated drive to practice. Sounds like you have some great work on the horizon. 
We wish you nothing but continued professional success.  
>  
> We also wish you the best personally and hope that the pain with family and friends comes to a close soon.  
>  
> Kindest regards, 
>  
> Jonathan 
>  
>  
>  
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
> Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 9:09 AM 
> To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>; Jonathan Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com>; Nicole Wade 
<nwade@wgwlawfirm.com> 
> Cc: Joey Burby <Joey.Burby@alston.com>; Chris Marquardt <Chris.Marquardt@alston.com>; Andrew Beal 
<abeal@buckleybeal.com>; Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com>;  

>;  
> Subject: Line of Credit 
>  
> Taylor, Jonathan, and Nicole, 
>  

 
 

 
 

>  
> I am unaware of details of your personal financial situation and how you have done financially in your law practice 
since the establishment of your new law firm. I do vividly recall how difficult it was for me financially in the first couple 
of years after I established Wood & Moore in May of 1983. I know the concerns I had at that time about paying for my 
new law firm overhead, financing cases, and supporting myself and my family. It was actually several years before I 
began to reap the financial benefits of my professional efforts and beliefs in myself. I survived and over the years God 
has blessed me with steady and substantial financial blessings. I never gave up in the dark days and I continued to 
exercise my professional efforts with the best interests of my clients at the forefront of my law practice and never 
allowed myself to put my personal difficulties ahead of my duty to my clients. That formula proved to be a long-term 
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winner for my clients and me.  
>  
> I am now approaching 68 years of age but recent events in my life have reinvigorated my desire to actively practice law 
for  and a select group of other clients. So I am not done yet for another several years. I have also 
been blessed to envision the pursuit of charitable endeavors to aid the plight of unwanted puppies and dogs and to work 
with . Based on a recent meeting with the President, I also 
expect to have some additional duties to fulfill for my country over the next many months and perhaps years. My health 
is excellent so I am still going strong and feeling stronger by the day. A purpose for life inspires living.  
>  
> You all know from firsthand experience that after my eye surgery that I found God and Jesus at age 66. I am not 
unmindful that the realization that God is real changed me and my life in profound ways. I have known over the last 
many months that the changes in my life have raised concerns about me because I am different as a believer than the 
precious version of me. I love the changes in my life even though they have created a not insignificant measure of pain in 
my relationships with my family and my friends. But I have given God 100% control of my life and now knowing the 
extent of his love for me, I pray that I never return to the Lin of old. I am focused on eternity in Heaven and not life on 
Earth. My acts and deeds during the latter will determine my fate for the former.  
>  
> Having said all of the above by way of background, I want to extend to you my willingness to discuss with you 
individually or as a firm the idea of extending to you a working line of credit for you the next 3-6 months in an amount 
that will provide you some assistance in meeting your operating expenses and client obligations. Of course, I would 
expect a reasonable return on my investment but I would always be fair to you and never seek to take advantage of your 
current situation to unjustly enrich myself. I think a 5% annual rate of compounded interest on all monies loaned to you 
would be fair to all parties. I do not engage in predatory lending!  
>  
> If you would like to explore this offer with me, let me know and we can arrange a meeting to further discuss and 
hopefully reach an agreement that will help you.  
>  
> As a nation and a people, we are facing difficult days ahead. But I know that God’s Will shall be done and that better 
days lay ahead for ALL.  
>  
> My love for ALL of you and your families has never changed and I have forgiven you for any wrongs you have inflicted 
on me just as I trust that you have forgiven me for any wrongs I inflicted upon you In the past. We are ALL in it together. 
All means all. Always has. Always shall.  
>  
> I hope to hear from you and see you soon. I have missed you. While we may never practice law together again, we still 
have our friendship and love. 
>  
> Highest regards, 
>  
> Lin 
>  
> L. Lin Wood 
> L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
> 1180 West Peachtree Street 
> Suite 2040 
> Atlanta, GA 30309 
> Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
> Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
> Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
> E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 
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From: Jonathan Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Sunday, April 5, 2020 12:14 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Just checking in 
  
Hello Lin, 
  
Thank you for the kind message. We are all hanging in there and healthy. We’re lucky to have a nice home and some 
great support.  
  
I hope you are taking good care of yourself in these tough times. I’m sorry to hear that things have not resolved with 
your children.  
  
With love, 
  
Jonathan  
  

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Saturday, April 4, 2020 5:20 PM 
To: Jonathan Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Just checking in 
Importance: High 
  
Jonathan, 
  
Today’s news seems to just get worse in terms of the impact of COVID-19 on our world and country. I felt 
moved to write you just to tell you that I worry about you, , and your  beautiful children. I can 
only imagine how difficult a quarantine must be on a family or anyone with kids. I am still estranged from 
my precious children and grandson, but I trust that they will change their view of me in the near future. 
That issue is now in God’s hands. 
  
I bear no ill will toward you, JG. To the contrary, I pray for you and your family and wish you only success 
in these times and the days that lay ahead. While things may worsen, I know that bad will eventually turn 
toward good. 
  
I love you, 
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Lin 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
Website: www.linwoodlaw.com  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 9:06 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Referral from  
  
Thanks Lin.  I will follow up.  Traveling today but will call her back today if I can, tomorrow if not. 
  
And, responding to prior emails, I do believe we have reached out to all prior referrals. 
  
Thanks. 
  
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 12:41:27 AM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: FW: Referral from   
  
This is apparently a referral from . 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
Website: www.linwoodlaw.com  
  
From:   
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 2:25 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Referral from  
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Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: March 12, 2020 at 12:06:00 PM EDT 
To:  
Subject: RE:  Referral from  

, 
In answer to your question, I think it is possible that someone like Lin Wood might take case like this. I 
say that because he has handled defamation cases.  Malicious prosecution cases have some similarities 
to the defamation-type cases in which Lin specializes. So I think he might be better positioned than most 
to give you solid and sober advice. I am copying a link to his firm website here: 
 
http://www.linwoodlaw.com/ 
 
Cheers, 

 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:  
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2020 11:55 AM 
To:  
Subject: Re: Referral from  
 
Thank  you so much for getting back in touch. Do you know of any lawyers that do take on a case like 
this? That you could recommend? 
I appreciate any help you can give me 
 
Thanks , 

 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 

On Mar 12, 2020, at 9:04 AM,  wrote: 

  

, 

I am so sorry to hear about how this has been a setback to you financially and 
personally. Unfortunately, this is not the kind of civil action we would undertake. I do 
wish you and your parents the best of luck. 

Respectfully yours, 
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-----Original Message----- 

From:  

Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 4:13 PM 

To:  

Subject:  

  

Do you take on Malicious Prosecution cases? This is a case against  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 1, 2020 10:08 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: inquiry about the fair report privilege 
  
Than you, Lin, for referring . 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 11:56 PM 
To:  
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: RE: inquiry about the fair report privilege 
Importance: High 
  

, 
  
Thank you for your email. I am not currently taking on any significant new litigation matters as I have a 
full plate in litigation pending in Kentucky. So I am not presently in a position to review your matter. 
However, Taylor Wilson (who I am copying on this email) is a lawyer with whom I have worked in the 
past on defamation matters. Taylor may be in a position to review your situation and possibly meet with 
you while you are in Atlanta. I will bow out after this email in hopes that you and Taylor will connect and 
that he may be of assistance to you. I wish you success. 
  
Lin 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
Website: www.linwoodlaw.com  
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From:   
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 3:30 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Fwd: inquiry about the fair report privilege 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Friday, April 3, 2020 6:31 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Libel 
  
Thank you!  I will review ASAP.  Hope you are finding ways to pass the time during quarantine! 
  
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 3, 2020 6:29 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson 
Subject: Fwd: Libel  
  
I have not reached out to  yet as I thought you might want to review the materials he referenced and attached 
to see if it merits follow up on your part. If not, I will decline. If so, I will refer to you.   
  
Hope you and the family are doing well.  
  
I have a couple more potential case to send your way. Will follow up on them over the weekend. You never knew where 
the diamond will be found. Just have to mine good coal.  
  
Lin 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 
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From:  
Date: April 3, 2020 at 3:01:55 PM EDT 
To: , Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Libel 

  
Dear L. Lin Wood and associates, 
  
I hope this letter finds you and your families well during this troubled time in our nation. 
I’m writing to you in reference to a matter involving  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Sunday, April 5, 2020 5:04 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Libel 
  
Hi Lin.  Tough situation here, but this one can safely be declined.  I don’t know whether there may be a 
malicious prosecution claim for false  reports, but only defamatory remarks provided by client were 
made in a court complaint.  I don’t think there is anything we can do for these folks.  Thanks, again, for 
sending.  Best, Taylor. 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Friday, April 3, 2020 6:29 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Libel 
  
I have not reached out to  yet as I thought you might want to review the materials he referenced and attached 
to see if it merits follow up on your part. If not, I will decline. If so, I will refer to you.   
  
Hope you and the family are doing well.  
  
I have a couple more potential case to send your way. Will follow up on them over the weekend. You never knew where 
the diamond will be found. Just have to mine good coal.  
  
Lin 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
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Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: April 3, 2020 at 3:01:55 PM EDT 
To: , Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Libel 

  
Dear L. Lin Wood and associates, 
  
I hope this letter finds you and your families well during this troubled time in our nation. 
I’m writing to you in reference to a matter involving  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Sunday, April 5, 2020 4:26 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE:  - Defamation 
  
Hi Lin. 
  
Unfortunately, I don’t think there is anything we can do for  

 
 

 
 

  
For client relations purposes, I would be happy to speak with them / hear them out to make sure I’m not 
missing anything if you like, but otherwise you can decline without sending them to me. 
  
Thank you again for sending  to us, who I am hopeful we can help. 
  
Best, 
Taylor 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Saturday, April 4, 2020 5:11 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: FW:  - Defamation 
  
More from the  
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
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Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
Website: www.linwoodlaw.com  
  
From:   
Sent: Saturday, April 4, 2020 7:27 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>; Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re:  - Defamation 
  

 
 

 
  
On Fri, Apr 3, 2020 at 9:49 AM  wrote: 

Hello, 
  
We are reaching out to you regarding erroneous media coverage of a matter that our daughter was involved with that 
has caused severe damage including loss of job  and the lack of ability to get a job due 
directly to the media lies and coverage.  Attached is a snapshot overview document of the events.   We are hopeful that 
you will be able to give some direction to us in getting justice for this reckless behavior by the media in this case.   We 
are attaching a video that we recorded from  

 
.  In addition are a few samples of the stories.   
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 11:56 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Cc: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Potential client - FW: New submission from  
  
Interesting case for sure, and thank you for the opportunity to talk with .  I am happy to speak with him. 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 10:46 AM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Cc: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Potential client - FW: New submission from  
  
Taylor,   
  
See below. I just left you a voice mail message about this matter. If you can give me a quick turn around in your level of 
interest, I can respond to .  
  
Thank you.  
  
Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 
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From: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Date: April 7, 2020 at 10:24:28 AM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Potential client - FW: New submission from  

  
Refer to WGW?  
  
Kimmy Hart Bennett 
Executive Assistant to L. Lin Wood 
Registered Paralegal 
Office Manager 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street, Suite 2040 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
P: (678) 365-4116 
F: (404) 506-9111 
khart@linwoodlaw.com 
  
  

From: form <form@linwoodlaw.com> 
Date: Monday, April 6, 2020 at 5:03 PM 
To: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: New submission from  
  

Name  

    

Phone  

    

Email  

    

Message  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Saturday, April 11, 2020 8:00 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Urgent Inquiry - False Accusations 
  
Hey Lin.  Sorry I’m just seeing this.  This looks like a very short fuse on statute of limitations.  Given the timeline and that 
it’s a suit against a  on a contingency, I don’t think we can help.  As always, however, I’d be happy to talk 
with him if you like.   Thanks for sending.  Best, Taylor. 
  
  

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 10, 2020 6:05 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson 
Subject: Fwd: Urgent Inquiry - False Accusations  
  
This looks time sensitive so I would otherwise take a pass on ’s claim. However, if you have any interest in speaking 
with him, let me know as soon as you can and I will refer him to you when I write him to advise him if my declination due 
to time constraints. Thanks.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: April 10, 2020 at 4:51:36 PM EDT 



2

To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Urgent Inquiry - False Accusations 

  
Dear Mr. Wood,   
 
I hope this email finds you well. I wanted to reach out to you with an urgent matter after being referred 
to you by  

 
 

  
  

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
  

 
  

 
I look forward to hearing back from you, and even if you don't want to take my case, I would really 
appreciate the opportunity to get your expert opinion on it. 
 
Hope to hear from you soon! 
 
Respectfully, 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2020 11:21 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE:  
  
I spoke with him for half an hour; he understands and is appreciative.  I am nonetheless going to take a look at 
this  to see if I have any epiphanies or other thoughts to share with him. 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2020 7:22 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re:  
  
Thanks. I know you weighed it at length and I respect that effort. Go ahead and talk to him so that he will know the 
reasons firsthand. Tell him I will call him tomorrow.   
  
Really appreciate it.  
  
Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On Apr 20, 2020, at 6:36 PM, Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> wrote: 

  
Lin, 
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I had a good, thorough  phone call with  today.  I like him, I believe him, he got 
a really terrible deal in all of this.  He answered all my questions  

 directly and convincingly.  But I have still decided to decline.   
 it 

would call for a significant time investment I’m not prepared to make on this one. 
  
Please let me know if you’d like me to convey this directly to . 
  
Thanks, again, for this opportunity.  
  

  

<image002.png> 
  

  
G. TAYLOR WILSON 
1230 Peachtree St. NE | Ste. 1900 | Atlanta, GA 30309 
Direct: 404-301-3406 | Fax: 404-969-4333 
twilson@wgwlawfirm.com  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2020 7:49 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>;  
Subject: RE: Defamation case? 
  
Thank you Lin. 
  
Hi , 
  
I’d be happy to chat with you and/or  about these issues.  You are also welcome to provide her my 
email address or phone number if you’d rather she and I arrange a call directly.  Given the climate, she may 
stay on the media’s radar for a bit – maybe we can help.  
  
I’m generally available tomorrow after 10 am. 
  
Best, 
Taylor 
  
  

 

  
G. TAYLOR WILSON 
1629 Monroe Dr. NE | Atlanta, GA 30324 
Direct: 404-301-3406 | Fax: 404-969-4333 
twilson@wgwlawfirm.com  

  
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2020 6:38 PM 
To:  
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re: Defamation case? 
  

,  
  
I am doing well and staying safe! Hope you are too! 
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I have a clear conflict of interest that prohibits me from reviewing or considering  case.  
  
You might want to discuss the matter with Taylor Wilson who formerly worked in my office. I have taken the liberty of 
copying Taylor on this email.  
  
It would be great to see you in person in the near future if you are ever in Atlanta. Stay strong.  
  
Highest regards, 
  
Lin 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On May 20, 2020, at 4:09 PM,  wrote: 

  
Hi Lin, I hope you are doing well and staying safe! 
  
There is some unfolding drama in  and I’m wondering if  has 
any case against  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 4:21 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: florida Defamation case 
  
Just wanted to send a private note of gratitude for the referral.  I appreciate it. 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 4:12 PM 
To:  
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re: florida Defamation case 
  

,  
  
At present, I am not taking on new matters as I am stretched thin in several out-of-state defamation cases as well as a 
number of other personal endeavors.  
  
I am copying Taylor Wilson on this response. Taylor used to work in my office and he and/or his new law firm might be 
able to assist you.  
  
I wish you the best. Thanks for thinking of me.  
  
Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
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On May 21, 2020, at 3:29 PM, JShane Hudson <jshudson@hudsonkinglaw.com> wrote: 

  
Lin 
  
I hope you are well. I have been called on a potential defamation case against a news studio in  

 florida. I sent a demand and they denied. Any chance you would be interested in looking at it? 
  
If not, can you recommend anyone on Florida? The demand is attached and denial are attached.  
  
Thanks 
  

 
  
  
  
  
<image001.png> 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  
Confidentiality Notice: 
  
This message is being sent by or on behalf of a lawyer. It is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This 
communication may contain information that is proprietary, privileged or confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are not 
the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it. If you have received this 
message in error, please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and delete all copies of the message. 
  
IRS Circular 230 Required Notice: IRS regulations require that we inform you as follows: No tax advice is intended. However, should any U.S. 
federal tax advice appear to be contained in this communication (or any attachment), it is not intended to be used and cannot be used, for the 
purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction 
or giving any tax-related advice. 
  
  
<Demand.pdf> 
<demand denied.pdf> 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 12:12 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: ShoreTel voice message from  
  
I’m trying to get with  to discuss my thoughts and decide if there is some way I can help.  My intuition 
is that any on camera interview for her is not doable but maybe there is an appropriate written statement that 
can be issued in response to media requests that we can help with. 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 11:50 AM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re: ShoreTel voice message from  
  
I understand.  may just need some counsel. Her actions were arguable inappropriate but the reaction and attacks 
on her appear disproportionate and some media may have crossed the line. I sent her to you as I believe you may be 
able to help her even if not in some difficult litigation against a government entity. I suspect she can pay you for your 
advice. You never know what one matter will lead to. Thanks for looking into the matter. My time is just too limited and 
I do have or want to build the administrative staff to help her.   
  
Lin 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On May 28, 2020, at 11:42 AM, Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> wrote: 
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Very sad.  I emailed  back suggesting an 11:30 call today but have not heard back.  I 
told her I wasn’t sure I could help from a defamation perspective but would be happy to discuss 
the matter to see if we could help somehow.  I followed this coverage out of professional 
curiosity, and the truth is I don’t think we can help her beyond trying to assist  in 
crafting the right message.  It’s not a case where I want to get involved in representing her with 

 
 the world is bullying an unknown person to the point of a 

complete crisis over something that should have gone unnoticed.  The dangers of social media. 
Pulls on my heart strings, but feeling like I can’t do anything to stem the tide. 
  
I’ve got a call set with  around 4 today, and appreciate that opportunity as 
well.    
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 11:33 AM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd: ShoreTel voice message from  
  
I just received this voice mail.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: ShoreWare Voice Mail <shoretel@linwoodlaw.com> 
Date: May 28, 2020 at 10:55:08 AM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: ShoreTel voice message from  

 

You have received a voice mail message from  
 

Message length is 00:00:40. Message size is 317 KB. 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 9:11 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>;  
Subject: RE: Potential Client Inquiry for L. Lin Wood, P.C.  
  
Thank you, Lin. 
  

, I’ll touch base by separate cover.  
  
Best, 
Taylor 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 9:09 AM 
To:  
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re: Potential Client Inquiry for L. Lin Wood, P.C.  
  

,  
  
Thanks. Sorry for the oversight! Taylor is being copied on this email.  
  
Best, 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
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On May 28, 2020, at 7:45 AM,  wrote: 

 So sorry to bother, Mr. Wood, but I don’t believe Mr. Wilson was copied. Do you mind adding him?   
  
Thank you again and have a blessed day.  
  

  

Sent from my iPhone 
  

On May 27, 2020, at 11:32 PM, Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> wrote: 

   
  
My apologies. I am copying Taylor Wilson on this email.  
  
Best.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On May 27, 2020, at 11:30 PM,  
 wrote: 

 Mr. Wood,   
  
Thank you so much for returning my inquiry. I greatly appreciate it, 
especially with your busy schedule.  
  
I would very much like to speak to Mr. Wilson, if he is able to give me 
the time (I do not believe he was copied on your last email, but would 
love to be put into contact with him if you mind connecting me).  
  
For further reference, I am a former journalist and I am suing 

 for defamation
 

. Here is 
more information here:  
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Thank you again, and I look forward to speaking with Mr. Wilson.  
  
Regards,  
  

 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On May 27, 2020, at 10:19 PM, Lin Wood 
<lwood@linwoodlaw.com> wrote: 

, 
 
Due to my present commitments, I am not in a position 
to review your case.  
 
I am copying Taylor Wilson on this email. Taylor worked 
with me in the past and he or his firm may have time to 
consider your matter. 
 
I will leave it solely up to you and Taylor as to whether 
you wish to engage in discussions on the matter.  
 
Thank you, 
 
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 

On May 27, 2020, at 4:48 PM, 
 
 wrote: 
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Hi Mr Wood,  

  

I left you a message on your voicemail 
earlier because I was having trouble 
with your website form. I am involved 
in a high-profile defamation case and 
am hoping to discuss it with you. Please 
let me know if I can email you more 
information or if we can discuss it 
further on the phone.  

  

Thank you so much,  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 6:05 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Potential Client Inquiry for L. Lin Wood, P.C.  
  
Thank you for sharing! 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 6:04 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Potential Client Inquiry for L. Lin Wood, P.C.  
  
This should make you feel good. Well done.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: May 28, 2020 at 6:02:36 PM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re:  Potential Client Inquiry for L. Lin Wood, P.C.  

  
Mr. Wood,  
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Thank you for the introduction to Mr. Wilson. I really enjoyed speaking with him and felt very 
comfortable with him, with is significant considering the amount of attorneys I have spoken with in the 
last four months.  
  
I hope you have a blessed evening.  
  
Best,  
  

 
  
On Wed, May 27, 2020 at 11:32 PM Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> wrote: 

,  
  
My apologies. I am copying Taylor Wilson on this email.  
  
Best.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On May 27, 2020, at 11:30 PM,  wrote: 

 Mr. Wood,   
  
Thank you so much for returning my inquiry. I greatly appreciate it, especially with your 
busy schedule.  
  
I would very much like to speak to Mr. Wilson, if he is able to give me the time (I do not 
believe he was copied on your last email, but would love to be put into contact with 
him if you mind connecting me).  
  
For further reference, I am a former journalist and I am suing  

 for defamation  
 

  

 
  
Thank you again, and I look forward to speaking with Mr. Wilson.  
  
Regards,  
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Sent from my iPhone 
  

On May 27, 2020, at 10:19 PM, Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
wrote: 

, 
 
Due to my present commitments, I am not in a position to review your 
case.  
 
I am copying Taylor Wilson on this email. Taylor worked with me in the 
past and he or his firm may have time to consider your matter. 
 
I will leave it solely up to you and Taylor as to whether you wish to 
engage in discussions on the matter.  
 
Thank you, 
 
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 

On May 27, 2020, at 4:48 PM, 
 
 wrote: 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Hi Mr Wood,  
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I left you a message on your voicemail earlier because I 
was having trouble with your website form. I am 
involved in a high-profile defamation case and am 
hoping to discuss it with you. Please let me know if I 
can email you more information or if we can discuss it 
further on the phone.  

  

Thank you so much,  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 1, 2020 3:25 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>;  
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Defamation Case  
  
Thank you, Lin. 
  
Hi :  Good to meet you by email.  I’d be happy to discuss with one or both of you.  My 
afternoon is tight but I can talk with you at 7 pm tonight (or later) or at your convenience in the 
morning.  Please let me know.  You can reach me on my cell at 678-787-0216. 
  
My best, 
Taylor 
  
  

 

  
G. TAYLOR WILSON 
1629 Monroe Dr. NE | Atlanta, GA 30324 
Direct: 404-301-3406 | Fax: 404-969-4333 
twilson@wgwlawfirm.com  

  
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 1, 2020 3:17 PM 
To:  
Cc: ; Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re: Defamation Case  
  

,  
  
Of course I remember you!  
  
I am out of town this week in South Carolina. However, Taylor Wilson, an excellent lawyer who used to work with me is 
the lawyer to whom I would recommend you and  speak. Taylor’s mobile number is . 
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I am copying Taylor on this email to help facilitate contact.  
  
Hope you are otherwise doing well in these crazy times! 
  
Best regards, 
  
Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On Jun 1, 2020, at 1:38 PM,  wrote: 

  
Lin -  not sure if you remember me  

 
    I am reaching out to you because I have a friend –  

 
.   She received a cease and desist letter from  

.   She needs to get in and meet with you 
or someone in your group for a consult ASAP to get direction what to do.     .  
  
<image001.jpg> 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 1:17 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>; Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: ShoreTel voice message from  
  
Thanks Lin. 
  
Just so you know, these are all apparently about  

 
.  

  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 12:46 PM 
To: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd: ShoreTel voice message from  
  
Kimmy,  
  
Call this lady and give her Taylor’s contact information. Tell her my present caseload does not allow me time to review. I 
am copying Taylor on this email.  
  
Thanks.  
  
Lin 
  
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
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Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: ShoreWare Voice Mail <shoretel@linwoodlaw.com> 
Date: June 3, 2020 at 12:02:38 PM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: ShoreTel voice message from  

You have received a voice mail message from . 
Message length is 00:02:52. Message size is 1349 KB. 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2020 11:28 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE:  Libel/defamation against our daughter 
  
Thanks Lin.  I believe the  will be retaining us.  Appreciate the vote of confidence.  Best, Taylor. 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2020 12:26 AM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd:  Libel/defamation against our daughter 
  
I just received this email and it appears to me to a matter that is well worth your consideration and possible 
involvement. I have responded to Mr.  and copied you. I hope this proves to be a positive referral. I do not need to 
be included in your communications. Please note that  recommended me to the family. Thanks.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: June 7, 2020 at 11:58:22 PM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>, Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject:  Libel/defamation against our daughter 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2020 10:40 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: ShoreTel voice message from  
  
Hey Lin.  Sure, I’m happy to talk with him to see if we can help.  Thank you! 
  
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2020 10:19 AM 
To: Taylor Wilson 
Subject: Fwd: ShoreTel voice message from   
  
I have not called this gentleman back yet. Just received the message. Do you have any interest? If so, let me know ASAP 
and I will call and refer him to you.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: ShoreWare Voice Mail <shoretel@linwoodlaw.com> 
Date: June 11, 2020 at 10:15:50 AM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: ShoreTel voice message from  

You have received a voice mail message from . 
Message length is 00:01:24. Message size is 656 KB. 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Saturday, June 13, 2020 1:03 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re:   
  
Will do, thanks Lin! 
  
  

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Saturday, June 13, 2020 12:59:13 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject:   
  
Taylor, 
 
Be on the lookout for a call or email from this couple. They have an egregious situation involving their son and I think 
you may be able to help them.  They reached out to me on Twitter.  
 
Thanks.  
 
Lin 
 
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2020 1:30 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject:  
  
Hey Lin.  Thanks, again, for calling about .  I’ve culled some coverage, found the video, etc.  I’ve linked the 
edited video below.  Unfortunately, I am unwilling to take this one on.  While I understand the video was 
taken out of context, these are not comments that I can support in any context, and don’t think I have any 
helpful advice for him or .  I consider this to be a practical conflict with other clients you have referred to 
me.  I hope you understand.  Best, Taylor. 
  

 
  
  

 

  
G. TAYLOR WILSON 
1629 Monroe Dr. NE | Atlanta, GA 30324 
Direct: 404-301-3406 | Fax: 404-969-4333 
twilson@wgwlawfirm.com  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2020 3:21 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Defamation Lawsuit 
  
Thanks Lin.  Going to pass on this one, sorry.   
  
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2020 3:08 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson 
Subject: Fwd: Defamation Lawsuit  
  
Any interest? I have not responded yet? 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: June 16, 2020 at 1:42:17 PM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Defamation Lawsuit 

 Good afternoon,  
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I would like to speak with a Lawyer about my defamation lawsuit. Hopefully L. Lin Wood. Please contact 
me as soon as you can. Thank you. 
  
Here is some background information on the current situation:  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 4:36 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE:  
 
Thanks, I hopped on it for him. Much appreciation, Lin, Taylor. 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 2:49 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject:  
 

 Get a solid retainer. He has the funds and the need.  
 
Lin 
 
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Friday, June 19, 2020 9:20 AM 
To: ; Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Urgent Advice on Press / Cease and Desist? 
  
Thanks .  I’m happy to jump on a call with Lin at your and his convenience next week if you two like. I can also chat 
with Lin offline to get his take. My immediate thoughts will follow and we can talk about them early next week. 
  

From:  
Sent: Friday, June 19, 2020 12:06 AM 
To: Lin Wood 
Cc: Taylor Wilson 
Subject: Re: Urgent Advice on Press / Cease and Desist?  
  
FYI I wanted to pass along the article to both of you.   
  

 
  
Let me know if we can all connect on a call next week or two to see if we can or should take any further actions.   

 
 

   
  
Lot's to think about.  Taylor and Lin thank you both so much for the quick responses and help while on vacations.  Enjoy 
and I look forward to speaking more. 
  
-  
  
  
  
On Thu, Jun 18, 2020 at 3:18 PM  wrote: 

Thank you!!  Taylor I will call you momentarily. 
  
On Thu, Jun 18, 2020 at 2:47 PM Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> wrote: 

,  
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I am under the gun out of town for the next few days. I recommend that you promptly call Taylor Wilson who formerly 
worked with me. I am copying Taylor on this email. His cell number is .  
  
Taylor,  

 I think you can help them.  
  

, keep me posted. I hope Taylor can swing into action for you.  
  
Hope to see you soon.  
  
Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 
 

On Jun 18, 2020, at 2:07 PM,  wrote: 

  
Lin,   
  
I hope you are doing well.  Do you have time for a short call?  My cell number is . 
  

 
 

 
 

  
Can/should we send a cease and desist?  I found out about this within the last hour.  Obviously I am 
concerned about my reputational risk, and obviously that is his goal. 
  
Thank you!! 
  
-  
  
  
 
  
--  

 
  



3

 
 

 
 

 
 
  
--  

 
  

 
 

 

 
 
  
--  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 11:53 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Case against Twitter 
  
Hi Lin. I’d be happy to talk with him.  Thank you! 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 11:48 AM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Case against Twitter 
  
I have not responded to this gentleman yet. But he is on the right track legally. Hourly case. Are you interested? Let me 
know ASAP as I need to get back to him. Thanks.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: June 22, 2020 at 11:29:48 AM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Case against Twitter 
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Dear Attorney Wood, I represent a major manufacturer here in upstate NY who is very concerned that 
his good name and his company’s is being falsely smeared on Twitter as .   We 
have contacted Twitter but they have so far done nothing. 
  
He is interested in pursuing a direct case against Twitter.  Our research shows that as a platform they 
are not generally liable.   Since they are now activing affecting content, however,  there is a possibility 
that the protection may be invalid. 
  
I write to see if you and the firm would be willing to entertain this matter on an hourly basis.  Please call 
to discuss when you have time.  Thanks 

       

  
  
  

 
 
The information contained in this email message and attached file is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and 
may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify , immediately, ( ) or (  ), to arrange for properly deleting the 
message from your system and returning the original message via the U.S. Postal Service. THANK YOU. 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 4:22 PM 
To: ; Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Case against Twitter 
  
Thanks Lin and . 
  

, I’ll respond by separate email. 
  
From:   
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 4:23 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re: Case against Twitter 
  
Thank you for the quick response. I will call Taylor today.   

Sent from my iPhone 
  

On Jun 22, 2020, at 3:41 PM, Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> wrote: 

 ,  
  
Thank you for your email. Twitter does seem to be establishing a pattern consistent with being a 
publisher. The law is definitely evolving in the right direction, as are the facts surrounding Twitter’s 
conduct.  
  
Despite my interest in your matter, my caseload at present does not allow for me to take on new 
matters as I do not wish I over-commit. However, I have spoken with Taylor Wilson, a lawyer with whom 
I formerly worked and he is willing to speak with you. I am copying him on this email and his cell phone 
number is . Taylor has experience in issues related to online defamation.  
  
I wish you success. I hope Taylor can help.  
  
Best regards, 
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Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On Jun 22, 2020, at 11:29 AM,  wrote: 

  
Dear Attorney Wood, I represent a major manufacturer here in upstate NY who is very 
concerned that his good name and his company’s is being falsely smeared on Twitter  

.   We have contacted Twitter but they have so far done 
nothing. 
  
He is interested in pursuing a direct case against Twitter.  Our research shows that as a 
platform they are not generally liable.   Since they are now activing affecting content, 
however,  there is a possibility that the protection may be invalid. 
  
I write to see if you and the firm would be willing to entertain this matter on an hourly 
basis.  Please call to discuss when you have time.  Thanks 
  

 
 

 
 

 
                

               
 

  
  
  
  

 
 
The information contained in this email message and attached file is intended only for the use of the individual or entity 
named above and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify  immediately, 

, to arrange for properly deleting the message from your system and 
returning the original message via the U.S. Postal Service. THANK YOU. 



1

From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 7:24 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>;  
Subject: RE: New Matter -  
 
Thanks Lin. 
 

, I have just reached out by separate email. 
 
Best, 
Taylor 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 7:20 PM 
To:  
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re: New Matter -  
 

, 
 
Thank you for your email. My present caseload does not afford me time to review your matter. However, I have 
forwarded your email to Taylor Wilson who formerly worked with me. Taylor is unsure if a viable remedy exists from the 
description of the matter in your email but he is willing to speak with you. I am copying Taylor on this email. His phone 
number is . 
 
I wish you success and hope Taylor can help you in some manner.  
 
Lin 
 
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
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Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Jun 23, 2020, at 1:30 PM,  wrote: 
>  
>  
> Good afternoon Mr. Wood,  
>  
> I hope the following message finds you well. Your services have been referred to me by .  
>  
> I am reaching out to you because great reputational harm has been imposed upon upon my brother  

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

 
  

  
 
 

  
  

 
  

>  
> I would appreciate scheduling a consultation with you to discuss this matter. Please contact me at your convenience at 

.  
>  
> Thank you for taking the time to read my message.  
>  
> Kindest Regards, 
>  
>  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 4:29 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE:  
  
Hey Lin.  Thanks again!  Sure, I’ll talk with him.   is in bankruptcy but not the worst kind.   
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 4:19 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd:  
  
I have not responded yet? Want me to refer him to you? 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: > 
Date: June 24, 2020 at 4:03:34 PM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject:  

  
Lin – I saw your suit against the Washington Post and appreciate the work you do.  I run a public 
company and we have had the  
publish information they factually new was not true.  I sent them information from their own sources 
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that discredited his article then the next day the journalist ignored it and published it anyways. He used 
these articles to get promoted to the NY Times shortly there after.  It cost my public company over $40 
million of financing by their malicious attacks.   
  
Not sure if this would be of interest to you but it appears there is no accountability at the journalist level 
any more. Happy to show you the evidence.   
  
  

 
 

 
 

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
          

 
  
The information contained in this communication may be confidential, is intended only for the use of the recipient named above, and may be legally 
privileged. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this 
communication, or any of its contents, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please re-send this communication to the 
sender and delete the original message and any copy of it from your computer system. Thank you. 
  
  



1

From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 4:48 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>;  
Subject: RE:  
  
Thanks, Lin. 
  

:  I’ll reach out by separate cover. 
  
Best, 
Taylor 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 4:46 PM 
To:  
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re:  
  

,  
  
Thanks for reaching out to me. I am certainly no fan of , among many other members of the media.  
  
Regretfully, my present case commitments do not allow me to review new matters as I cannot undertake to do so unless 
adequate time exists for a full evaluation. However, I have shared your email with Taylor Wilson, a lawyer who formerly 
worked with me in the area of defamation. Taylor indicated that he is willing to speak with you to see if he can assist 
you. I have copied Taylor on this email. His phone number is . 
  
I hope Taylor can help and I wish you success.  
  
Best regards, 
  
Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
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Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On Jun 24, 2020, at 4:03 PM,  wrote: 

  
Lin – I saw your suit against the Washington Post and appreciate the work you do.  I run a public 
company and we have had the  
publish information they factually new was not true.  I sent them information from their own sources 
that discredited his article then the next day the journalist ignored it and published it anyways. He used 
these articles to get promoted to the NY Times shortly there after.  It cost my public company over $40 
million of financing by their malicious attacks.   
  
Not sure if this would be of interest to you but it appears there is no accountability at the journalist level 
any more. Happy to show you the evidence.   
  
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
          

 
  
The information contained in this communication may be confidential, is intended only for the use of the recipient named above, and may be legally 
privileged. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this 
communication, or any of its contents, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please re-send this communication to the 
sender and delete the original message and any copy of it from your computer system. Thank you. 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 11:31 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Libel case vs  
  
Hey Lin.  I’d be happy to talk with him.  Thanks as always! 
  
From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 11:25 AM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Libel case vs  
  
I have not yet responded. Any interest? Let me know ASAP. Thanks.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: June 29, 2020 at 11:21:33 AM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Cc: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Libel case vs  
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Hi Lin, 
  
How are you?  I left a voice message for you a moment ago.  We are looking for a strong 
libel/defamation attorney for a case against .   

 
   

  
Please let me know if you’re free for a call today to discuss. 
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
The information contained in this message is being transmitted to and is intended for the use of only the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this 
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this message in error, please immediately delete. 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2020 4:53 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Thank You 
  
Lin:  Thank you for the opportunity to talk with .  Always appreciated.  Enjoy the 4th.  Taylor. 
  
  

 

  
G. TAYLOR WILSON 
1629 Monroe Dr. NE | Atlanta, GA 30324 
Direct: 404-301-3406 | Fax: 404-969-4333 
twilson@wgwlawfirm.com  
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 6:30 PM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: Re:  / Lin Wood - following up on our recent conversation 
  
Lin - I’d be happy to talk with him to see if I can help.  Thanks, Taylor. 
  

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 3:30 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson 
Subject: Fwd:  / Lin Wood - following up on our recent conversation  
  
This matter needs prompt attention. I spoke with him by phone. He sounds like a good man with a good case. Can I refer 
him to you? Thanks.  

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: July 28, 2020 at 3:22:32 PM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Cc:  
Subject:  / Lin Wood - following up on our recent conversation 

  
Lin, 
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Thanks again for taking the time to speak briefly with me earlier.  Here is the quick context on the issue 
which we are trying to address relatively quickly  I understand this may not be something you are able to 
take on but would very much appreciate any initial thoughts and/or a referral to someone who could help 
in the very near term. 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 11:33 AM 
To: ; Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE:  representation 
  
Thank you, Lin. 
  

:  I’ll respond by separate cover. 
  
From:   
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 10:38 AM 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: RE:  representation 
  
Sounds good. Thanks. 
  

From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 10:35 AM 
To:  
Cc: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re:  representation 
  

,  
  
Thank you for your email. I apologize for my delay in responding. I have been traveling the past few days.  
  
I have recently downsized my law practice by design so my present caseload and limited staff do not allow for me to 
presently take on new matters which require at this time the resources of a fully staffed law firm.  
  
However, I would like to help you if I can. I am copying Taylor Wilson on this email. Taylor worked for several years with 
me and has now set up his own shop in Atlanta. Taylor knows this area of the law and I believe would be a perfect fit for 
the matter as you generally described it in your email. I would be available as a resource for Taylor (at no additional 
cost) to lend my silver-haired advice to the dispute if and as needed.  
  
Let me know if this option works for you and the other involved members of .  
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Thank you for your service. We are certainly living in interesting times. Be safe and stay strong.  
  
Respectfully, 
  
Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On Jul 27, 2020, at 8:15 PM,  wrote: 

  
Lin: 
  
I wanted to reach out and see if your firm would be willing to represent  

. She has this crazy man that she recommended 
against and it has been going on for years. It’s just gone too far and she needs help. 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
<image001.jpg> 
  

CAUTION: This email originated outside . Please exercise caution when opening links/attachments in this 
email . 



1

 

From: Nicole Jennings Wade <nwade@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Date: August 24, 2020 at 11:19:44 PM EDT 
To:  
Cc: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>, Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>, Jonathan 
Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re:  [EXTERNAL] Re:  
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Thank you for the recommendation, Lin.  This type of dispute is certainly in my 
wheelhouse.  I have been representing individuals in family disputes, including 
involving family LLCs, for 25 years.  As Lin said, I represented the  
and  – along with Lin for a few years – in dealing with the issue of a 
motion for dissolution of the corporation of .  I 
represented the  in dealing with a similar family 
dispute.  I also worked on a similar case involving disputes among the family of 

.  Jonathan and Taylor have worked with me on many family 
disputes and are also very familiar with this area of law. 
  
I would be happy to discuss these issues with you at any time.  As Lin said, my 
cell phone number is . 
  
Thanks, 
Nicole 
  
  

 

NICOLE JENNINGS WADE 
 

1629 Monroe Drive NE 
Atlanta, Georgia  30324 
Direct: 404.382.8132 
nwade@wgwlawfirm.com 
SuperLawyers | LinkedIn  

  
From:  
Date: Monday, August 24, 2020 at 9:38 PM 
To:  
Cc: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>, Nicole Jennings Wade <nwade@wgwlawfirm.com>, 
Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>, Jonathan Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re:  
  
Thanks . 

              
  
  
  
  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  



3

 
 

On Aug 24, 2020, at 9:20 PM,  wrote: 

Thanks, Lin.  
  
Will advise . 
  
Yes, we need to stay in touch. Doing a big libel case against local  station, 
  
Best,  
  

 

 
 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

The linked 
image cannot 
be d isplayed.  
The file may  
have been 
mov ed, 
renamed, or  
deleted. 
Verify that  
the link 
points to the  
correct file  
and location. 

Attorney-Client Privilege/Attorney Work Product. This transmittal may contain 
privileged and confidential information, and is intended only for the recipient(s) listed 
above. If you are neither the intended recipient(s), nor a person responsible for the 
delivery of his transmittal to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any 
distribution or copying of this transmittal is prohibited. If you have received this 
transmittal in error, please notify  immediately at 

 or by return email. 
 
 

On Aug 24, 2020, at 5:46 PM, Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
wrote: 

 ,   
  
This is outside my wheelhouse. But Nicole Wade who formerly worked 
with me has great experience in this area. She was heavily involved in 
the family dispute regarding the . 
She represented the  and .  
  
I am taking the liberty of copying Nicole on this email. Her cell phone 
number is . 
  
If Nicole cannot help, get back to me to discuss further. But I think she 
would be a prefect fit if her caseload permits. I am also copying her law 
partners, Taylor Wilson & Jonathan Grunberg. Really good team.  
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Hope all is well with you. Would love to see you in the near future. 
Thanks for thinking about me I’m this matter. Stay in touch.  
  
Lin 

L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 

On Aug 24, 2020, at 7:08 PM,  
 wrote: 

 
 
 

Hi, 

  

I 
represe
nt  

. 
There is 
an 
inter-
family 
dispute 
and he 
wants 
out of 
the 
family 
LLC. 
We’re 
at an 
impass
e and 
dissolut
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ion 
procee
dings 
need to 
be filed 
in 

.  

  

Is this 
someth
ing you 
could 
handle? 

  

Best, 

  

 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 
 

<image
001.pn
g> 
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Attorney-
Client 
Privilege/
Attorney 
Work 
Product. 
This 
transmitta
l may 
contain 
privileged 
and 
confidenti
al 
informatio
n, and is 
intended 
only for 
the 
recipient(
s) listed 
above. If 
you are 
neither 
the 
intended 
recipient(
s), nor a 
person 
responsib
le for the 
delivery 
of his 
transmitta
l to the 
intended 
recipient(
s), you 
are 
hereby 
notified 
that any 
distributio
n or 
copying 
of this 
transmitta
l is 
prohibited
. If you 
have 
received 
this 
transmitta
l in error, 
please 
notify 

 
 

 
 

immediat
ely at 

 
 

or by 
return 
email. 
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From: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2020 3:17 PM 
To: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Cc: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: George Taylor Wilson - Employment Verification (6921503) 
  
Thank you Lin and Kimmy.  Best, Taylor. 
  
From: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2020 3:11 PM 
To: Taylor Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Cc: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: FW: George Taylor Wilson - Employment Verification (6921503) 
  
Lin asked that I send this to you, which was emailed to the NCBE today. 
  
Best, 
  
Kimmy Hart Bennett 
Executive Assistant to L. Lin Wood 
Registered Paralegal 
Office Manager 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
P: (404) 891-1402 
F: (404) 506-9111 
khart@linwoodlaw.com 
  
  

From: Kimmy Hart Bennett <khart@linwoodlaw.com> 
Date: Thursday, July 23, 2020 at 3:05 PM 
To: "references@ncbex.org" <references@ncbex.org> 
Cc: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: FW: George Taylor Wilson - Employment Verification (6921503) 
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Please find the attached employment verification for George Taylor Wilson, being sent on behalf of L. Lin 
Wood. 
  
Kimmy Hart Bennett 
Executive Assistant to L. Lin Wood 
Registered Paralegal 
Office Manager 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
663 Greenview Avenue NE 
Atlanta, GA 30305 
Phone: (678) 365-4116 
Fax: (404) 506-9111 
khart@linwoodlaw.com  
  

  
Begin forwarded message: 

From: "references@ncbex.org" <references@ncbex.org> 
Date: July 16, 2020 at 1:06:12 PM EDT 
To: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com> 
Subject: George Taylor Wilson - Employment Verification (6921503) 

The applicant named in the subject line is seeking a license to practice law and the National Conference 
of Bar Examiners (NCBE) is preparing a character report on the individual. 
 
This e-mail address was provided as a point of contact to verify the attached information. Please 
complete the request at your earliest convenience and return it via e-mail (references@ncbex.org), fax 
or mail. 
 
Thank you, 
Bethany Vinson / Ext. 3006 
Analyst 
 
National Conference of Bar Examiners 
302 S Bedford St 
Madison, WI 53703 
608-280-8550 
608-442-7999 fax 
 
This document may contain confidential and legally privileged information intended solely for the use of 
the recipient named above.  If you are not the named recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, dissemination, or duplication of this information is strictly prohibited.  If you have received 
this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone.  If you experience problems in the receipt 
of this email, please call (608) 280-8550.  Thank you. 
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From: Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2020 5:32 PM 
To: Nicole Jennings Wade <nwade@wgwlawfirm.com>; Jonathan Grunberg <jgrunberg@wgwlawfirm.com>; Taylor 
Wilson <twilson@wgwlawfirm.com> 
Cc: ; Burby, Joey <Joey.Burby@alston.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Activity in Case  Order 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER – Proceed with caution  

 
 
WGW,  
 
Please see below regarding the consummation of the  settlement.  has been exclusively handling 
and negotiating this aspect of the case. It appears that the consummation will now occur on or close to July 31.  
 
I will keep you posted as to any further developments. Let me know if you have any questions.  
 
Lin 
 
L. Lin Wood 
L. LIN WOOD, P.C. 
1180 West Peachtree Street 
Suite 2040 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 891-1402 
Direct Dial: (404) 891-1406 
Facsimile: (404) 506-9111 
E-Mail: lwood@linwoodlaw.com 
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Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From:  
Date: April 29, 2020 at 5:05:52 PM EDT 
To:  
Subject: Activity in Case  Order 

  

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to 
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.  
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits 
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy 
of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access 
fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this 
first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do 
not apply. 

U.S. District Court 

 

Notice of Electronic Filing  
 
The following transaction was entered on 4/29/2020 at 5:04 PM EST and filed on 4/29/2020  

Case Name:   
Case Number: 
Filer:  

Document Number: 66  

Docket Text:  
ORDER: (1) the parties' construed Joint Motion to Stay [65] is hereby GRANTED; 
(2) this case is hereby STAYED until July 31, 2020; and (3) the parties shall file a 
stipulation of dismissal or a further joint status report updating the Court on the 
status of settlement on or before July 31, 2020. Signed by Magistrate Judge 

 on 4/29/2020.   

 
 Notice has been electronically mailed to:  
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 Notice will not be electronically mailed to:  

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction: 

Document description:Main Document  
Original filename:n/a 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP dcecfStamp_ID=1033394914 [Date=4/29/2020] [FileNumber=4581621-0 
] [4803ec67c545662a9561e42e429cdd2200acc72d9a19593b42a1a94cf2f349b32f0 
31cdbd3837a8b86c8317c498083b96a8c383d9e5e105dc10fd298c4f5d483]] 
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One Atlantic Center 

1201 West Peachtree Street 

Atlanta, GA 30309-3424 

404-881-7000 | Fax: 404-881-7777 

 

Alston & Bird LLP      www.alston.com 

Atlanta | Beijing | Brussels | Charlotte | Dallas | London | Los Angeles | New York | Raleigh | San Francisco | Silicon Valley | Washington, D.C. 
 

Christopher C. Marquardt  Direct Dial: 404-881-7827 Email: chris.marquardt@alston.com 
 

   

July 24, 2020 

VIA EMAIL 
 

Andrew M. Beal, Esq. 
Buckley Beal 
600 Peachtree Street, N.E. 
Suite 3900, 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
 
 

Dear Drew: 
 
I hope you and your family remain safe and well in these pandemic days. 

The settlement agreement between our respective clients provides that LLW PC shall pay 
to WGW a portion of its fees earned in three settled cases (  

) and two other pending cases (  
).     

The fee splits for these cases require client consent in order to comply with Georgia Rule 
of Professional Conduct 1.5(e). LLW PC has therefore requested that each of the clients in 
question provide their consent to the fee splits. The clients in the  and  
cases have consented, but we have just learned that the client in the  cases 
( ) has declined to consent and indicated he 
will only approve payment of a quantum meruit fee to WGW.  Accordingly, please provide 
LLW PC with documentation of the services rendered by WGW in the  
cases (including contemporaneous time records) and a proposed fee based on the total 
hours worked so that it may be presented to  for his review and 
approval.  Or if you prefer, you may send the information to , who also 
represents  and has been the primary point of contact on this issue. 

Without client consent, the fee splits pertaining to the  cases in the settlement 
agreement are void. The other provisions of the agreement remain valid, however, and 
LLW PC intends to honor them and expects for WGW to do the same.  Accordingly, LLW 
PC plans to pay WGW the agreed-upon portion of its fees for the  and  
cases, which together total $ .  WGW agreed in the settlement agreement to pay 
LLW PC $285,000.00 in full satisfaction of their obligations under the lease agreement 
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with PR II Regions Plaza, LLC.  When the $  owed by LLW PC for the  
and  cases is deducted from the $285,000.00 owed by WGW for the lease, there 
remains a balance due to LLW PC of $ . Once  approves a 
quantum meruit fee to WGW for  cases, LLW PC will pay that amount 
to WGW after first deducting the $  that WGW owes to LLW PC. 

If you have questions, please feel free to contact me.  

Sincerely yours, 

/s/ Christopher C. Marquardt 

Christopher C. Marquardt 

CCM:jh 
 
cc: Joey Burby 
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One Atlantic Center 

1201 West Peachtree Street 

Atlanta, GA 30309-3424 

404-881-7000 | Fax: 404-881-7777 

 

Alston & Bird LLP      www.alston.com 

Atlanta | Beijing | Brussels | Charlotte | Dallas | London | Los Angeles | New York | Raleigh | San Francisco | Silicon Valley | Washington, D.C. 
 

Christopher C. Marquardt  Direct Dial: 404-881-7827 Email: chris.marquardt@alston.com 
 

   

August 10, 2020 

VIA EMAIL 

 

Andrew M. Beal, Esq. 

Buckley Beal LLP 

600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3900 

Atlanta, GA 30308 

ABeal@buckleybeal.com 

 
 

Dear Drew: 

 

I received your letter dated August 7. The letter is the first response we received to my 

letter dated July 24. Quite frankly, we were concerned that we had not heard from you. 

I am glad to read that you remain well. These are scary times with the ongoing pandemic. 

 

Turning to your letter, the position that your clients are taking is surprising, to say the least. 

The allegation of fraud is completely baseless, of course, but it’s more than just that. 

Making an accusation of fraud against Lin is yet another in a long line of bad faith threats 

that your clients have made in an effort to shake Lin down for money. The problem that 

they face is two-fold. First, Lin will not be extorted. Second, the Rules of Professional 

Conduct prohibit the payment they are demanding in the absence of client consent. Lin will 

not violate the ethics rules of our profession. For that reason, even if Lin wanted to give in 

to WGW’s demand just to make this go away, and to protect his own clients to whom he 

is so devoted, he could not split his fee in the  cases without  

 consent. Lin acted in complete good faith and sought that consent.  

declined to give it. And whether we like it or not,  has the absolute right to 

withhold his consent. 

 

In my July 24 letter, we asked your clients to provide documentation demonstrating the 

work they did on the  cases so that they can be compensated for their services 

under the doctrine of quantum meruit. We have not received anything in response. In case 

you have overlooked this important issue, we repeat that request here. That is a crucial step 

in determining that the fee demanded is reasonable and in proportion to the services 

performed, two other requirements of the applicable rule of professional conduct. Perhaps 

the problem is that your clients are unable to document their time or simply know that the 
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documented time will not support the amount of the fee they seek. We look forward to 

discussing this issue in more detail. 

 

Your clients’ allegations of fraud and malicious intent are legally wrong, but more than 

that, they are also offensive. Lin is steadfastly devoted to his clients and to the truth.  

Contrary to your argument, Lin is not “simply declining to make payment in bad faith” or 

in an attempt to “destroy [your clients’] careers.” As your clients know, the opposite is true. 

Through an extended period of mentorship and co-counseling on cases that came into Lin’s 

firm solely because of Lin and his reputation, Lin has helped to build the careers of your 

clients. The mentorship and support from Lin have continued during 2020 despite the false 

accusations your clients have made against Lin, and despite the dispute that arose and that 

we settled. As just two examples, Lin offered to provide your clients with a line of credit 

in the amount of $500,000.00 to support their legal practice, and he has also referred a 

number of defamation cases to them. Those and other actions reveal that Lin wishes to 

support your clients’ careers, not destroy them. 

 

It might be helpful to respond to your legal argument regarding Rule 1.5(e). We agree that 

Rule 1.5(e) is only implicated when a fee is to be divided “between lawyers who are not in 

the same firm.” However, the facts establish that the WGW lawyers were not in Lin’s firm 

at any time relevant to the  cases. Courts “focus on where the participating 

lawyers were at the time the agreement to divide fees was made to determine whether 

they were ‘in the same firm.’”  David D. Dodge, Eye on Ethics: Post-Departure Fee 

Splitting Agreements, 43 AZ ATTORNEY 6 (2007). It is indisputable that the WGW lawyers 

and Lin were not “in the same firm” when the Settlement Agreement was executed on 

March 17, 2020; in fact, they had agreed to stop sharing office space and working on cases 

together back in mid-February.     

 

The same was true on January 28, 2019, when  engaged LLW PC 

as counsel for . While Jonathan and Taylor had at one time worked as 

associates of LLW PC, that arrangement had ceased in April 2018.  In fact, they had formed 

WGW with Nicole prior to that, in February 2018.  At the same time, Jonathan and Taylor 

had formed J.D. Grunberg, LLC and G. Taylor Wilson, LLC, and in April 2018 they 

formed Grunberg & Wilson, LLC.  From this point forward, they had their own firms and 

were not part of LLW PC. Nicole was never an employee of LLW PC and had been 

operating her own firm, Wade Law, LLC, since August 2015. All of those things predated 

the  engagement.1 While Nicole, Jonathan, and Taylor shared office space and 

worked on cases with LLW PC, they each paid a portion of the overhead expenses and, as 

stated in the Settlement Agreement, had their own clients. Given those well-established 

 
1 Comment 8 to Rule 1.5 does not apply because when the  engaged LLW PC, 

it had been almost a year since Lin, Jonathan, and Taylor “were previously associated in a 

law firm,” and Nicole was never a member of LLW PC. 
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facts, how do your clients believe they could convince the State Bar2 or a court that they 

were part of LLW PC, and thus “in the same firm,” in March 2020? They could not. 

 

As support for your position that Rule 1.5(e) is “irrelevant here,” you appear to be referring 

to the State Bar of Georgia’s Formal Advisory Opinion No. 05-9, which discusses the 

ethics considerations for “temporary lawyers.” There is simply no way to credibly claim 

that WGW served as “temporary lawyers” in the  cases. Setting aside the facial 

inapplicability of the Advisory Opinion, its language makes clear that it would not support 

your clients’ argument even if it applied. The Advisory Opinion explains that a fee division 

with a temporary lawyer is allowed “[i]n accordance with the rationale contained in ABA 

Formal Opinion 88-356.” But that ABA opinion states that if “the arrangement between 

the firm and the temporary lawyer involves a direct division of the actual fee paid by the 

client, such as percentage division of a contingent fee, then Rule 1.5(e)(1) requires the 

consent of the client and satisfaction of the other requirements of the Rule regardless 

of the extent of supervision.” In other words, even under the Georgia Advisory Opinion, 

a contingent fee could not be split unless  gave his informed consent. 

 

After the Settlement Agreement was executed, Lin endeavored to obtain the necessary 

consent from  

. As your clients 

know,  had asked to delay the settlement until , so the 

settlement did not have to be approved by a  court.  declined the requested 

consent, thus prompting my letter to you that same day. Without client consent, the fee 

splits in the Settlement Agreement relating to the  cases are void.3 However, 

 
2 We note that because the  lives in , and the lawyers were 

admitted pro hac vice to the U.S. District Court for the  where 

the  cases are pending, the fee splits for the  cases may be examined 

under the  Rules of Professional Conduct. 

3 See, e.g., O.C.G.A. § 13-8-2(a) (“A contract that is against the policy of the law cannot 

be enforced.”); R.D. Legal Funding Partners, LP v. Robinson, 476 F. App’x 354, 360 (11th 

Cir. 2012) (noting that for contracts entered into by members of the Georgia State Bar, 

“public policy may be gleaned from the Georgia Disciplinary Standards and the Georgia 

Rule of Professional Conduct”); Eichholz Law Firm, P.C. v. Jeff Martin & Assocs., P.C., 

No. CV414-172, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113917, at *10–*13 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 24, 2016) 

(granting the defendants’ motion for summary judgment as to the plaintiffs’ claim that the 

defendants breached the contract by failing to pay 50% of the fee they earned because the 

agreement itself was unenforceable); Nelson & Hill, P.A. v. Wood, 245 Ga. App. 60, 65–

66, 537 S.E.2d 670, 675–76 (2000) (finding that an oral contingency fee contract is 

unenforceable because it would violate public policy). 
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where fee-splitting provisions in an agreement are unenforceable because they contravene 

Rule 1.5(e), a lawyer may still recover in quantum meruit for the services he provided.4   

 

I add a couple of additional observations. Your clients did not require Lin to obtain the 

consent of the  family to the fee splits before signing the Settlement Agreement, 

despite the fact that they were on notice that the  would only approve a quantum 

meruit fee. Specifically, in an email to you dated February 27, 2020, Lin requested “proof 

of reasonable and necessary hours spent on these cases” because “the , not me, 

control the amount of fees to be paid to WGW, and the clients will only agree at best to 

pay WGW quantum meruit for [their] services.” In addition, on March 1, 2020,  

 explained to you via email that because WGW did not have a fee agreement 

with the , they could only seek “a reasonable fee,” which is a quantum meruit 

fee.  again advised that the  would support payment of a quantum meruit 

fee, and that remains the case today. These emails from Lin and  cannot reasonably 

be construed as “deliberately misrepresenting their actual authority to enter into the 

[settlement] agreement.”   

 

It may be that  believes the division of fees set forth in the Settlement 

Agreement is unreasonable given his uncertainty about the amount of work that WGW did 

on his cases. Therefore, in my July 24 letter, we requested documentation of the services 

rendered by WGW in each of the  cases (including contemporaneous time 

records) and their proposed fee based on the total hours worked so that it may be presented 

to  for his review and approval. Although you have explained since at least March 

11, 2020 that your clients have “substantial email documentation” to support their position 

regarding the amount of work they did on these cases, we still have not received a single 

record from you. 

As we have explained, Lin’s position is that the Settlement Agreement is otherwise valid 

and enforceable in all respects, other than the fee splits for the  cases, and he will 

comply with all other provisions, including paying WGW the portion of their fees from the 

 and  cases, after deducting what they agreed to pay him with regard to the 

lease obligation. Under the agreement, our clients gave each other general releases and 

waived all claims. If your clients attempt to rescind the Settlement Agreement and sue for 

fraud or other claims, Lin will vigorously defend himself and will assert all available 

counterclaims against WGW and its principals for breaching their obligations under the 

Settlement Agreement and any other potential causes of action that have arisen. Lin is a 

deeply religious man and a man of honor, and you can be sure that if your clients accuse 

him of fraud, he will defend his honor to the end, and spare no expense. 

 

I want to make one final point: the client settlements discussed in the Settlement Agreement 

between LLW PC and WGW are highly confidential. If your clients were to take any steps 

 
4 Eichholz Law Firm, P.C. v. Tate Law Group, LLC, 310 Ga. App. 848, 852–53, 714 S.E.2d 

413, 417 (2011). 
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to disclose information about those confidential settlements, such as through the filing of 

a lawsuit that puts that information into the public record, the consequences would be 

severe. Doing so would violate attorney-client confidentiality and the settlement 

agreements. It would cause significant damage to  and the other clients 

on whose cases WGW worked. If your clients take any actions that lead to the disclosure 

of that confidential information to third parties or the public, there will be a long line of 

people who may have claims against them for breaching their duties. Please remind your 

clients not to make that very significant mistake. 

 

Please give this letter your prompt attention. Once you have had a chance to read it, I think 

it would make sense for us to have a call to discuss next steps.  

Sincerely yours, 

/s/ Christopher C. Marquardt 

Christopher C. Marquardt 

CCM:jh 

 

cc:  R. Joseph Burby 
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From: Andrew Beal <ABeal@buckleybeal.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 5:18 PM 
To: Marquardt, Chris <Chris.Marquardt@alston.com> 
Cc: Andrew Beal <ABeal@buckleybeal.com> 
Subject: FW: WGW 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER – Proceed with caution  

 

Chris 
  
Attached please find my clients’ verified complaint and initial discovery (which will be served with the 
complaint but not filed with the court for confidentiality reasons).  We also have subpoenas for  

 and , which are being finalized now, and we will get these to you shortly.   
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We wanted to share these with you prior to filing.  These documents are sent to you with your agreement that 
your client will not attempt to file a complaint against my clients during the time in which you are reviewing 
these documents and until you have spoken with me and affirmatively notified me of your client’s change of 
position on this issue.  Accordingly, my client will hold off on filing suit for now, until I hear back from you.  We 
would like to mail down a process for engaging in settlement discussions or filing suit in this matter this 
week.  The parties are all well aware of the issues and the law here, and any delay does not really serve either 
of us.  For this reason, unless we hear from you sooner, my clients will not file the above complaint before 
5:00 pm EST on Thursday, August 27th.  Hopefully, we will have an agreement to resolve this by then.   
  
If any of this is incorrect, please let me know.  I look forward to working with you on this.     
  
ANDREW M. BEAL | BUCKLEY BEAL, LLP 
Direct: 404-688-2685 | Fax: 404-688-2988 | Email: abeal@buckleybeal.com 
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 3900 | 600 Peachtree Street, N.E. | Atlanta, Georgia 30308 
  
  
From: Michael Glosup  
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 4:53 PM 
To: Andrew Beal 
Subject: WGW 
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From: Andrew Beal <ABeal@buckleybeal.com>  
Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2020 3:47 PM 
To: Burby, Joey <Joey.Burby@alston.com>; Marquardt, Chris <Chris.Marquardt@alston.com> 
Subject: RE: Settlement Demand 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER – Proceed with caution  

 

Joey 
  
Your request seems reasonable.  We will extend the deadline until Monday at noon (I am booked in the 
afternoon, and you probably would not be able to get in touch with me anyway).  This extension is based on 
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the same understanding we are traveling under that the parties will refrain from filing suit while we are 
discussing settlement (at noon on Monday).   
  
If you cannot agree with any of this, please let me know.  We have sent you a demand for retraction by 
separate email.    
  
Thanks.  
  
Drew.  
  
ANDREW M. BEAL | BUCKLEY BEAL, LLP 
Direct: 404-688-2685 | Fax: 404-688-2988 | Email: abeal@buckleybeal.com 
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 3900 | 600 Peachtree Street, N.E. | Atlanta, Georgia 30308 
  
  
From: Burby, Joey [mailto:Joey.Burby@alston.com]  
Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2020 12:52 PM 
To: Andrew Beal; Marquardt, Chris 
Subject: RE: Settlement Demand 
  
Drew, 
  
During yesterday’s call, we proposed mediation (on a fast track) or at least a meeting where the parties would sit down 
and have an adult conversation about this dispute and how to resolve it, and you indicated you would share that 
proposal with your clients.  We assume based on your email below that the proposal is rejected, but can you please 
confirm that? 
  
Assuming that’s the case, we will certainly discuss your demand with our client and respond in good faith.  We need 
more time to do that, though.  The demand is for nearly twice what Lin would have paid your clients under the 
Settlement Agreement, and you offer no explanation of how you arrived at it.  Chris and I both have other commitments 
today and tomorrow, and Lin is traveling and handling other litigation matters.  We’d like to have until Monday to 
respond so that we have an opportunity to fully discuss this with Lin, and he has time to seriously consider it.  In the 
interim, Lin would agree not to communicate further with any joint clients or otherwise make any statements to third 
parties about your clients.   
  
There’s no reason to impose an artificial deadline given where we are in this process, and sending us a demand after 
9pm last night and insisting on a response by 5pm today is simply not reasonable or productive.  You sat on our letter, 
informing you of the consent issue, for 2 weeks, and didn’t respond to our August 10 letter for another 2 weeks.  Once a 
lawsuit is filed, any chance of settlement goes away.   
  
Please let us know if your clients will agree to extend the deadline to Monday at 5pm.  If you want to discuss this, feel 
free to call me or Chris. 
  
Joey 
  
R. Joseph Burby 
ALSTON & BIRD LLP 
One Atlantic Center 
1201 W. Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, GA 30309-3424 
404.881.7670 (o) 
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404.441.6928 (m) 
Joey.Burby@alston.com 

  

From: Andrew Beal <ABeal@buckleybeal.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 9:10 PM 
To: Marquardt, Chris <Chris.Marquardt@alston.com>; Burby, Joey <Joey.Burby@alston.com> 
Subject: Settlement Demand 
  
EXTERNAL SENDER – Proceed with caution  

  

Chris and Joey 
  
As we discussed this afternoon, the parties are engaging in settlement discussions by exchanging written 
offers of terms.  This offer will remain open until 5:00 pm Eastern tomorrow, Thursday August 27. 
  
Here is our proposal.  Your client pays my clients $  immediately in satisfaction of the existing 
claims my clients intend to file and which you have reviewed, to buy them out of the existing settlement 
agreement, attorneys fees for this matter, and claims for defamation and breach of non-disparagement based 
upon today’s events.  Further, your client will withdraw from the  cases and 
the  matters (for  he will assign all fees to my clients) provided each client consents and 
will issue a retraction for his libel and slander in the form below to all persons he contacted today.   My clients 
will remit no fees to your client, and your client will have no further responsibilities to make any payments to 
my clients.  Your client will acknowledge responsibility for the Lease and the parties will execute mutual 
releases.  Nothing further is required.   
  
Retraction:  “I wanted to take this opportunity to contact you and personally retract the statements I made 
about my former partners:  Nicole Wade, Jonathan Grunberg and Taylor Wilson.  I was angry, and those 
statements are not true.”   
  
Drew 
  
  
  
ANDREW M. BEAL 
  
Buckley Beal, LLP 
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 3900 
600 Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, GA. 30308 
(404) 688-2685 
  

  

NOTICE: This e-mail message and all attachments may contain legally privileged and confidential information 
intended solely for the use of the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified 
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that you may not read, copy, distribute or otherwise use this message or its attachments. If you have received 
this message in error, please notify the sender by email and delete all copies of the message immediately.  
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One Atlantic Center 

1201 West Peachtree Street 

Atlanta, GA 30309-3424 

404-881-7000 | Fax: 404-881-7777 

 

Alston & Bird LLP      www.alston.com 

Atlanta | Beijing | Brussels | Charlotte | Dallas | London | Los Angeles | New York | Raleigh | San Francisco | Silicon Valley | Washington, D.C. 
 

Christopher C. Marquardt  Direct Dial: 404-881-7827 Email: chris.marquardt@alston.com 
 

   

August 31, 2020 

VIA EMAIL 
 

Andrew M. Beal, Esq. 
Buckley Beal LLP 
600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3900 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
ABeal@buckleybeal.com 
 
 

 Re: Rule 408 Settlement Communication 
 
Dear Drew: 
 
I write in response to your clients’ recent $  settlement demand. We have 
spent considerable time discussing the threatened lawsuit and demanded settlement 
amount with our client. Because the demand is unreasonable, Lin rejects it. 
 
During one of the phone conversations that you and I had last week about the complaint 
that your clients have threatened to file, you opined that no one in the public will care 
about it because, in your words, “it’s just a fee dispute between lawyers.” Lin agrees that 
this is a just fee dispute, despite your clients’ efforts to transform it into something 
different.  
 
Lin has been practicing law for more than 40 years. He loves the law. He loves our 
profession. He believes that public disputes over fees and Rules of Professional Conduct 
impugn the profession in the eyes of the public. He further believes that, when 
disagreements over fees arise, lawyers owe it to themselves, their clients, and our 
profession to sit down and attempt to work the issues out in good faith. This is a situation 
where Lin believes that he had a professional obligation to obtain client consent for the 
fee-split contemplated by the parties’ settlement agreement, and he endeavored to get that 
consent from the client. Accusations of fraud and wrongdoing are wholly misplaced.  
 
Lin has offered to have an in-person settlement meeting with your clients, and he stands 
by that offer. Thus far they have not accepted it. Lin has also offered to mediate this 
dispute with your clients, and he stands by that offer. Thus far they have not accepted it. 
And after discussing the dispute with us in more detail this weekend, Lin instructed us to 
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make another offer: binding arbitration regarding the Rule 1.5 fee split issue. That would 
obviously allow a neutral party to determine which side is correct about the application of 
ethics Rule 1.5 and the fee-split provision in the settlement agreement.  Any one of these 
options would, in our view, be an appropriate method for lawyers who have handled 
cases together to resolve a fee dispute. 
 
Please talk to your clients about our offer to submit the fee dispute to binding arbitration, 
if they are not interested in a sit-down meeting or a mediation. We reiterate our request to 
see WGW’s billing records for purposes of these settlement discussions. As I have noted 
several times, the client has formally requested them, and those records could make this a 
moot issue. Your recent email expressly acknowledged that we would be requesting them 
through discovery in the event that your clients carry through with their threat to sue Lin. 
Providing them now when we are trying to settle the case should not, therefore, be an 
issue. In an email you sent on Friday night, you asserted for the first time that your clients 
do not have access to certain information they would need for the purpose of providing 
billing records. That is news to us. Joey and I are certainly open to discussing that issue 
with you if you can provide some details. 
 
When you first reached out last week about this threatened lawsuit – as a professional 
courtesy, you told me – you offered to share a draft complaint for Lin’s review and 
consideration if Lin would agree not to file a lawsuit without me telling you first. We 
have lived up to that agreement. Later in the week, you asked me to instruct Lin not to 
engage in further communications with his clients regarding WGW pending these 
settlement talks, and Lin has lived up to that agreement. If we agree to mediate or 
arbitrate this dispute, we will instruct Lin to continue abiding by those agreements. We 
have every expectation that he will follow those instructions. 
 
Lin has supported your clients and their practices for many years. That support continued 
after this dispute arose. When the  settlement was delayed, Lin offered 
to provide an unsecured Line of Credit to your clients in the amount of $500,000 to assist 
them. He has also referred numerous cases to them over the past few months. Those are 
not the acts of one with alleged malice for your clients; to the contrary, those and other 
actions show that Lin cares for them and hopes that they succeed. Lin will work in good 
faith to resolve this dispute in any one of the ways we have proposed: a meeting, a 
mediation, or binding arbitration. The communications with his clients that you 
complained about last week only occurred in response to your clients’ explicit threat to 
make patently false accusations of fraud against Lin in a public filing. If those false 
allegations are filed, Lin will have no choice but to defend himself and to have further 
privileged communications with his clients to counter the false narrative from WGW. 
Because that scenario is not in the interest of our respective clients, or their own clients, 
we hope that WGW will be open to one of the settlement options I have set forth in this 
letter. 
 
As always, please feel free to give me a call if you have any questions. I look forward to 
hearing from you. We believe the parties should get together to work this all out. 
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Sincerely yours, 

/s/ Christopher C. Marquardt 

Christopher C. Marquardt 

cc:  R. Joseph Burby 
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One Atlantic Center 

1201 West Peachtree Street 

Atlanta, GA 30309-3424 

404-881-7000 | Fax: 404-881-7777 

 

Alston & Bird LLP      www.alston.com 

Atlanta | Beijing | Brussels | Charlotte | Dallas | London | Los Angeles | New York | Raleigh | San Francisco | Silicon Valley | Washington, D.C. 
 

Christopher C. Marquardt  Direct Dial: 404-881-7827 Email: chris.marquardt@alston.com 
 

   

August 31, 2020 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL & EMAIL 
 

Andrew M. Beal, Esq. 
Buckley Beal LLP 
600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3900 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
ABeal@buckleybeal.com 
 
 

 Re: Nicole Wade et al. v. L. Lin Wood et al., Case No. 2020-CV-339937 
Notice of Abusive Litigation under O.C.G.A. § 51-7-84   

 
Dear Drew: 
 
During one of the phone conversations that you and I had last week about the complaint 
that your clients have now filed, you opined that no one in the public will care about it 
because, in your words, “it’s just a fee dispute between lawyers.” However, the complaint 
your clients filed tries to turn it into something completely different – a fraud complaint – 
for wrongful purposes, as that phrase is defined in O.C.G.A. § 51-7-81. The attempt to 
affirm the Settlement Agreement and sue for its alleged breach while also suing for 
alleged fraudulent inducement is plainly prohibited under Georgia law given the 
contractual language at issue. 
 
The complaint your firm prepared is legally improper. As pled by your clients, the 
fraudulent inducement claim is contrary to law, without substantial justification, and has 
been asserted for the wrongful purposes set forth in the abusive litigation statute, 
O.C.G.A. § 51-7-80, et seq. It and its related claim for punitive damages are frivolous, 
groundless in fact and law, and vexatious, thus amounting to claims without substantial 
justification under the abusive litigation statute.  
 
This letter constitutes legal notice under O.C.G.A. § 51-7-84(a) with respect to Verified 
Complaint styled Nicole Wade et al. v. L. Lin Wood et al. and its inclusion of the 
following: 

 Count II: Fraudulent Inducement (paragraphs 199 through 216); 
 Count III: Punitive Damages (paragraphs 217 through 218); and  
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 The factual allegations purportedly supporting those improper causes of action 
(paragraphs 106 through 184). 

 
Those sections of the Verified Complaint constitute abusive litigation for purposes of the 
statute. If they are not immediately withdrawn, Mr. Wood and his firm reserve all rights 
to assert claims for all damages as provided under O.C.G.A. § 51-7-83 against all persons 
covered by the statute as set forth at O.C.G.A. § 51-7-81.  
 
Caselaw interpreting the abusive litigation statute requires this notice to specify the 
persons and entities against whom relief would be sought if the claims are not withdrawn. 
The persons against whom Mr. Wood and his firm would seek relief include Nicole 
Wade; Jonathan Grunberg; Taylor Wilson; Wade, Grunberg & Wilson LLC; Andrew M. 
Beal; and Buckley Beal LLP. 
 
Mr. Wood and his firm also reserve their separate rights to recover fees and expenses of 
litigation under O.C.G.A. § 9-15-14 against all persons covered by subparts (a) and (b) of 
that separate statute. Although that statute does not require a movant to serve a formal 
notice before a sanctions motion is filed, we are advising you and your clients of Mr. 
Wood’s intention to pursue his remedies under that statute as well. 
 

Sincerely yours, 

/s/ Christopher C. Marquardt 

Christopher C. Marquardt 

cc:  R. Joseph Burby 
 



EXHIBIT X 



ALSTON&BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center 

1201 West Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3424 

404-881-7000 
Fax: 404-881-7777 
www.alston.com 

Alston & Bird LLP  www.alston.com 

Atlanta | Beijing | Brussels | Charlotte | Dallas | London | Los Angeles | New York | Raleigh | San Francisco | Silicon Valley | Washington, D.C. 

 

R. Joseph Burby, IV Direct Dial: 404-881-7670 Email: joey.burby@alston.com 

September 10, 2020 

Via Email 
(abeal@buckleybeal.com)

Andrew M. Beal, Esq. 
Buckley Beal LLP 
600 Peachtree Street NE 
Suite 3900 
Atlanta, GA  30308 

Re: Response to August 27, 2020 Demand for Retraction

Dear Drew: 

I write in response to your letter of August 27, 2020, demanding that Defendants L. Lin 
Wood (“Mr. Wood”) and L. Lin Wood, P.C. (“LLW PC”) (collectively referred to herein as 
“Wood”) retract certain statements that Mr. Wood allegedly made to two individual clients he 
jointly represents with Wade, Grunberg & Wilson (“WGW”),  and , 
as well as statements he made to attorney , who serves as co-counsel with Wood 
and WGW on two active litigation matters.  Although you claim that Mr. Wood made defamatory 
statements to each of the forgoing individuals, your letter only identifies statements he made in an 
email to .   

Mr. Wood was certainly entitled to contact the current clients he shares with WGW and his 
co-counsel with WGW on active matters to inform them of the lawsuit threatened by WGW, to 
address the false and inflammatory accusations made against him in the draft complaint, and to 
describe the circumstances that led to the dispute.  Indeed, your clients’ lawsuit is already being 
highly publicized, which appears to have been their intent all along, severely damaging the 
professional reputation that Mr. Wood established over 43 years of practicing law.  Mr. Wood had 
not only a right, but a duty and obligation, to address this matter with his joint clients with WGW 
and his co-counsel with WGW.  In any event, we are not aware of Mr. Wood making any false or 
defamatory statements to  or  during their brief telephone 
conversations.  If you believe otherwise, please identify those statements, including the specific 
statements that your clients want retracted.  As it stands, your retraction demand is facially 
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deficient as it fails to describe with particularity the allegedly defamatory statements made by Mr. 
Wood. 

As for Mr. Wood’s statements in an email to , who again is a current client of 
Wood and WGW, we disagree that the statements you identify are false or defamatory, as 
explained below, and therefore decline your demand for a retraction.  

As you are likely aware, in order to constitute actionable defamation, you must prove (1) a 
false and defamatory statement concerning your clients; (2) an unprivileged communication to a 
third party; (3) fault by Wood; and (4) damages.  Wertz v. Allen, 313 Ga. App. 202, 205, 721 S.E.2d 
122, 126 (2011).  Publication of the defamatory statement “is essential to recovery.”  O.C.G.A. § 
51-5-1(b).  Here, those elements are not met.  

As an initial matter, none of the statements at issue (i.e., Mr. Wood’s statements to  
 and ) were “published” to third parties, much less without 

privilege.  Rather, the statements were made to clients of Mr. Wood who he jointly represents with 
WGW and to Mr. Wood’s co-counsel on active cases with WGW.  These communications were 
therefore privileged and the parties at issue had a right and need to receive the information.  See, 
e.g., Saye v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP, 295 Ga. App. 128, 133, 670 S.E.2d 818, 823 (2008) 
(recognizing that publication does not occur where the “communications are ‘intracorporate, or 
between members of unincorporated groups or associations, and . . . heard by one who, because of 
his/her duty or authority has reason to receive . . . information’”) (citing Kurtz v. Williams, 188 
Ga. App. 14, 16, 371 S.E.2d 878, 880-81 (1988)).  Given the relationship between the parties, there 
was no “publication” in the first instance, which is an essential element of a defamation claim.   

Moreover, the statements were clearly privileged.  In addition to being protected by the 
attorney-client privilege, the following types of communications are deemed privileged for 
purposes of a defamation claim: 

 Statements made in good faith in the performance of a legal or moral private duty
(O.C.G.A. § 51-5-7(2)); 

 Statements made with a good faith intent on the part of the speaker to protect his or 
her interest in a matter in which it is concerned (O.C.G.A. § 51-5-7(3)); 

 Comments of counsel, fairly made, on the circumstances of a case in which he or 
she is involved and on the conduct of the parties in connection therewith (O.C.G.A. 
§ 51-5-7(7)). 

Each of the foregoing privileges applies to Mr. Wood’s statements.   

As set forth above, Mr. Wood had a moral and professional obligation to inform his joint 
clients with WGW and his co-counsel with WGW of WGW’s threatened litigation against him 
and his law firm.  He also had a duty to inform his clients of his belief and opinion that WGW 
have engaged in improper conduct that is not in their best interests as clients. At the time of the 
communications, your clients had threatened to file a draft complaint against Mr. Wood, their co-



Andrew M. Beal, Esq. 
September 10, 2020 
Page 3

 

counsel, that you had sent for his review and that is replete with false accusations against Mr. 
Wood, including accusations which seek to call into question his fitness to practice law.  Your 
clients followed through on that threat, quickly filing the complaint in court without accepting Mr. 
Wood’s multiple proposals to address the dispute privately and professionally either in a meeting, 
a mediation, or an arbitration.  By doing so, your clients invited broad disclosure of their 
allegations in the media.  Those allegations falsely allege that Mr. Wood, their co-counsel, had 
engaged in fraudulent conduct.  Your clients’ allegations of fraud by Mr. Wood and the private 
messages from him they purport to cite in support of the alleged fraud, have no relevance to the 
claims in this case and thus are not covered by the litigation privilege.  Did your clients not 
understand that those false allegations might impact the ongoing attorney-client relationships for 
clients that they share with Mr. Wood?  Did they not appreciate that making false allegations of 
fraud against their co-counsel would require Mr. Wood to communicate with their shared clients 
as part of his duty of candor to the clients?  It is inconceivable that a lawyer would not understand 
and anticipate that accusing co-counsel of fraud would obligate that co-counsel to communicate 
directly with his clients about the issue.     

Even if the statements you identify to  were not privileged, they are substantially 
true, as Mr. Wood intends to prove in the case against him.  See Lucas v. Cranshaw, 289 Ga. App. 
510, 512, 659 S.E.2d 612, 615 (2008).  Substantial truth is an absolute defense to a defamation 
claim.   O.C.G.A. § 51-5-6; Nelson v. Glynn-Brunswick Hosp. Auth., 257 Ga. App. 571, 573, 571 
S.E.2d 557, 560 (2002).  For example, Mr. Wood’s statement that “Nicole Wade and her law 
partners are preparing to sue me tomorrow for fraud in a frivolous lawsuit intended to extort money 
from [third party client] that they did not earn as demonstrated by their refusal to document their 
time as requested by [the client],” is a true statement.  Nicole Wade and her partners did sue Mr. 
Wood and are trying to recover money from Mr. Wood that he contends they did not earn and are 
not entitled to receive because, for among other reasons, they have refused, and continue to refuse, 
to provide documentation of the time they spent working on the case of their former client, 

, even though  has directly requested that information from 
them so that he can evaluate the proposed fee split between WGW and Wood. 

In addition, many of the statements in Mr. Wood’s email to  are non-actionable 
matters of opinion.  See Davis v. Sherwin-Williams Co., 242 Ga. App. 907, 907, 531 S.E.2d 764, 
764 (2000).  For example, Mr. Wood’s reference to Ms. Wade as a “crook” is a non-actionable 
matter of opinion.  See Swanson Towing & Recovery, LLC v. Wrecker 1, Inc., 342 Ga. App. 6, 11, 
802 S.E.2d 300, 305 (2017) (“Here, the defendants' statements characterizing the plaintiffs as 
without morals and as ‘mean, vulgar, demeaning[ ] crook[s]’ do not allege a specific crime. 
Instead, they constitute expressions of opinion, which are not actionable.”).

Please be advised that if your clients do proceed with filing a frivolous defamation claim, 
we will file an anti-SLAPP motion and seek all available costs and damages arising out of such a 
claim.  See O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1.  We will also supplement our prior abusive litigation notice to 
add this to the growing list of claims by your clients that are frivolous, groundless in fact and law, 
and vexatious, thus amounting to claims without substantial justification under the abusive 
litigation statute. 
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Govern your actions accordingly.

Sincerely yours, 

/s/ R. Joseph Burby, IV 

R. Joseph Burby, IV 

RJB/jph 

cc: Chris Marquardt, Esq. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this 21st day of September, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing 

AFFIDAVIT OF L. LIN WOOD IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ EMERGENCY 

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION with the Clerk of Court using Odyssey 

eFileGA, which will send a notice of such filing to all attorneys of record in this case.  

      /s/ Sarah O’Donohue   

 




